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BUDGET MONITORING 2025-26; PERIOD 7 

Purpose of Report: 

This report provides a summary of financial performance for the period 1 April 2025 to 
19 September 2025. 

This report was considered by the City Administration Committee on 6 November 2025. 

Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

Ward No(s):   

Local member(s) advised: Yes  No  

Citywide:  ✓ 

consulted: Yes   No  
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19th November 2025



1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of financial performance for the period  

1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025. 
 
2. Reporting Format 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s financial position.   
 
3. Approved Budget 
 
3.1 The 2025-26 budget was approved by Council on 20 February 2025 and the 

detailed service estimates were subsequently approved by the City 
Administration Committee on 9 May 2025.   

 
3.2 These budgets are shown as "Original Annual Budget”, in the attached 

monitoring statements.  In order to monitor financial performance accurately, 
budgets will be updated each period to reflect new monies, operational 
changes and any additional approvals. 

           

      
                         
3.3 The key changes to the original budget made up to period 7 are outlined in  

section 4, below. 



 

4. Revenue Budget 
 
4.1 Up to period 7 there has been a net budget increase of £14.8m resulting in a 

cumulative budget increase of £24.8m to date. Service specific budget 
changes are summarised in the paragraph below. 

 
4.2 The significant budget changes since the start of the year are as follows: 
 
4.2.1 Expenditure budgets across a number of services have increased by a total 

of £1.5m to reflect previously approved general carry forwards. 
  

4.2.2 Expenditure budgets across all services have increased by a total of £8.2m 
in respect of the 2025/26 pay award. 
 

4.2.3 Income and expenditure budgets within Education services have increased 
by £0.7m as a result of Care Experienced Attainment funding from the 
Scottish Government. 
 

4.2.4 Income and expenditure budgets within Education services have increased 
by £7.1m as a result of Strategic Equity funding received from the Scottish 
Government. 
 

4.2.5 Income and expenditure budgets within Education services have increased 
by £1.7m as a result of funding received from the Scottish Government for 
the Scottish Milk and Healthy Snack Scheme. 
 

4.2.6 Expenditure budgets within Education services have increased by £4.8m as 
a result of Probationer funding received from the Scottish Government. 
 

4.2.7 Income and expenditure budgets within Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and 
Sustainability have increased by £0.6m as a result of People and Places 
grant funding received from the Strathclyde Partnership for Transport.  
 

4.2.8 Income and expenditure budgets within Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and 
Sustainability have increased by £1.0m as a result of the allocation of 
additional Extended Producers Responsibility funding. 
 

4.2.9 Income and expenditure budgets within Social Work have increased by 
£0.8m in relation to the estimated Care Experienced Children and Young 
People (CECYP) funding from the Scottish Government. 

 
4.3 There have also been adjustments to income and expenditure budgets in line 

with the Executive Director of Financial Service’s delegated powers and 
budget realignments between and within various service departments to 
reflect the transfer of responsibilities and service reconfigurations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

5. Summary Position  
  
 Revenues 
 
5.1 Council Tax 
 
5.1.1 A probable outturn exercise has now been completed and is projecting that 

the actual income expected to be collected from council tax is £379.5 million. 
This is £2.4m more than budget. 

 
5.1.2 The council tax collected to 30 September 2025 amounts to £183.7m. This 

represents 56.69% of the figure to be collected and is 0.19% behind last 
year’s equivalent collection figure.  The collection target for 2025/26 is 94%.    

 
5.2 Non Domestic Rates 
 
5.2.1 Non Domestic Rates (NDR) income is allocated to councils as part of the 

local government settlement.  The council retains all NDR it collects, 
however where this varies from the amount included within the Local 
Government settlement a commensurate increase or decrease is made to 
the general revenue grant to ensure no overall change in the total revenue 
support provided by the Scottish Government.  

 
5.2.2 The Non Domestic Rates collected to 30 September 2025 amounts to 

£213.9m. This represents 49.05% of the figure to be collected and is 1.08% 
ahead of last year’s equivalent collection figure.  The collection target for 
2025/26 is 91%. 

 
6. General Fund  
 
6.1 Net expenditure is running at 99.9% of profile, representing a small 

underspend against the budgeted position as at period 7.  There are small 
overspends within Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability and 
Chief Executives which are more than offset by underspends in Education, 
Financial Services and Related Companies. 

 
6.2 Net Expenditure Position – budget variance: 
 

  



 

 
6.3 The 2025-26 budget includes approved savings of £22.6m for services.  At 

this stage of the year the forecast is that £21.4m will be achieved.  The 
shortfalls are within Chief Executives service (£0.2m) and NRS (£1.0m).  
These shortfalls are mainly due to delayed implementation of savings options 
however it is expected that most of these savings will be realised in full in 
2026-27. 

 
6.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes approved investment of £12.1 million for 

services.  The implementation of investments is progressing.  This includes 
the provision of free school meals for all Primary 6 children from August. This 
is currently being reviewed as initial uptake hasn’t been as high as expected.  
There are a number of investments in Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and 
Sustainability with recruitment of new staff progressing with 90% of the posts 
filled across Streets & Parks service areas, however, this excludes Parking 
Attendants where 65 posts are being readvertised.  This results in a forecast 
shortfall in NRS in the current year of £3.3 million.  

 
6.5 The revised implementation plans for delayed savings and investments has 

been reflected in the profiling of service budgets and is included in the 
position reported below. 

 
7. Services 
 
7.1 Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability £0.1m 
 
7.1.1 This reflects an overspend of £3.1m in Refuse Collection and Disposal due 

to employee costs as a result of absence levels and a delay in the roll out of 
service reform projects, transport costs, higher costs relating to waste 
disposal contractor payments and a shortfall in income.  Property repairs are 
also overspent by £0.4m due to the cost of repairs across the entire GCC 
estate. These pressures are offset by underspends in other areas of the 
service mainly due to underspends in staffing costs related to vacancies and 
also to new posts agreed as part of the 2025-26 budget where costs will only 
be incurred for part of the year as well as an over recovery of income from 
Planning fees. 

 
7.2 Education Services £-0.3m 
 
7.2.1 This reflects an overspend of £3.0m in ASL due to additional staff and 

transport costs associated with the continued increasing demand in this 
area.  The overspend in ASL is being off-set by underspends mainly in 
employee costs in Early Years where recruitment is ongoing.  There are also 
underspends in teachers employee costs where additional teachers will be in 
place from August, but funding is for the full financial year. 

 
7.3 Other Services £-0.4m 
 
7.3.1 Financial Services is reporting a small overspend resulting from under 

recovered Encore income, increased Empty Property Relief charges offset 
by underspends in employee costs across the service.  Chief Executives is 



 

reporting a small overspend mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed 
delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs. Related 
Companies is currently reporting a small underspend as a result of a RSBI 
surplus within City Building Joint Venture.   

 
8. Social Work Services 
 
8.1 The Glasgow City Integration Joint board (IJB) is now responsible for the 

planning and commissioning of health and social care services within the 
city.   

 
8.2 While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be 

monitored through the Council’s existing reporting structures the overall 
financial position is now the responsibility of the IJB and is therefore reported 
separately from the General Fund.  The Reserves policy of the IJB has 
resulted in the transfer of previous year underspends to IJB reserves to 
mitigate any ongoing or future budget pressures. 
 

8.3    At period 7 Social Work Services is showing an overspend of £1.8m.  This 
overspend reflects overspends within Adult Services, Older People/Physical 
Disabilities and Children and Families offset by underspends within Criminal 
Justice and Resources. 

 
8.4 The council has agreed to underpin the costs of Homelessness associated 

with Home-Office decision making in 2025-26.  To date the costs incurred 
are £18.8 million.  This is budgeted to be met from the Budget Support Fund 
in 2025-26.  However, these costs are expected to fully extinguish this fund 
in the current year and so actions are required to address these costs in 
future years.   

 
9. Service Variance Comparison 
 
9.1 Service financial performance across the year to date is illustrated below: 
 



 

 
 
10.  Forecast  
 
10.1 The probable outturn for the year has been completed. This shows service 

net direct expenditure over budget by £0.3m as detailed in appendix 1. At 
this time budget pressures in Education Services due to demand for ASL and 
within NRS mainly related to Refuse Collection and Disposal are being off-
set by underspends in other areas of their budgets and also by action being 
taken by NRS management.  This is fully reflected in the probable outturn, 
however, elements of the underspends are not recurring and so this will need 
considered as part of the 2026-27 budget. 

 
10.2 Social Work Services have also completed a probable outturn for the IJB 

which indicates that overall net expenditure is anticipated to be £4.7m over 
budget.  This overspend will be met from IJB reserves and has no net impact 
on the Council’s overall financial position.  
 

10.3 The probable outturn includes the impact of the pay award for 2025-26 
excluding teachers. In respect of teachers pay award the probable reflects 
the budgeted assumption of 3%. It is assumed that any additional cost 
resulting from the final agreed pay award will be met by additional funding 
from the Scottish Government. 
 

10.4 Council tax income is projected to be £2.4m greater than budget. 
 

10.5 Financing costs are currently projected to be underspent by £8.2m due to a 
lower level of capital expenditure and associated borrowing than anticipated 
and higher interest returns on cash balances than budgeted. 
 

10.6 Contributions from related companies are anticipated to be £2.2m below budget. 
This reflects a lower return from City Building related to cost pressures and 
lower turnover within City Building (Contracts) (£2.6m) offset by an increased 
return from City Property (£0.4m). In addition, costs in respect of RSBI are under 



 

budget by £0.4m and costs in respect of Glasgow Life are under budget by 
£0.1m due to utilities costs. The total impact of Related Companies activities is 
£1.7m above budget. 
 

10.7 In light of the overall position an additional contribution of £9.0m has been 
allocated to the Insurance Fund to support the ongoing demands 
experienced by the fund in recent years. 
 

10.8 Overall the probable is forecasting a net overspend of £0.4m which can be met 
from general reserves. This is after the £8.7m budgeted contribution to the 
budget support fund. An updated forecast for the budget support fund is detailed 
below:  

 
Balance as at 1/4/25 +£28.5m  
Budgeted Contribution 25/26 +£8.7m  
Estimated balance at 31/3/26 +£37.2m 
 

10.9 There continues to be a significant budget pressure from Homelessness 
currently forecast to be over £37.3 million in the current year.  These costs 
are budgeted to be met mainly from the Budget Support Fund however this 
would fully use the remaining balance in this fund.  Actions to address this in 
2026-27 are currently being considered however these need to be urgently 
progressed to minimise the need for significant savings in 2026-27 to 
address this pressure. 

 
 
11. Recommendations 
 
11.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
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APPENDIX 1 
 
GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL 
BUDGET MONITORING 
 
KEY FIGURES 
 
PERIOD 7 - 1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025 
Measure  Status 

(Under or Over  
Budget Profile) 

 
Period 7 

 
Probable 

    
Council Tax Income Ahead  -£2.4m 
    
Council Tax Collection Rate Behind -0.19%  
    
Non Domestic Rates Collection Rate Ahead +1.08%  
    
General Fund Net Expenditure Over -£0.3m +£0.3m 
    
Service Departments:    
    
Chief Executive’s Office Over +£0.1m +£0.1m 

Education Services Under -£0.3m -£0.1m 

Financial Services Over +£0.1m +£0.3m 

Financial Services – Benefit Payments Under -£0.3m -£0.5m 
Financial Services – Ring Fenced Funds On budget   
Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability Over +£0.1m +£0.5m 

    

  -£0.3m +£0.3m 

    

    

Financing Costs   -£8.2m 

    

Related Companies Under -£0.3m +£1.7m 

    

Additional contribution to the Insurance Fund   +£9.0m 

    

Probable Outturn   +£0.4m 

    

    

Social Work Services Over +£1.8m +£4.7m 

    

    

    

    

 



Glasgow City Council

Budget Monitoring 2025/26

Revenues - Income Monitoring and Cash Collection

Period to 30th September 2025

Council Tax

Income Monitoring

Estimate 

2025/26

Forecast 

Outturn 

2025/26 Variance

£000 £000 £000

377,086 379,480 2,394

Cash Collection

Month Actual Cash Actual Cash % of Cash Last Year Comparison

in Month to Date Collected to Date Actual v Last Year

£000 £000 % % %

April 46,545 46,545 14.56 13.89 0.67

May 25,246 71,791 22.30 23.05 -0.75

June 28,339 100,130 30.88 31.01 -0.13

July 29,530 129,660 39.88 39.65 0.23

August 26,424 156,084 48.17 48.25 -0.08

September 27,591 183,675 56.69 56.88 -0.19

October 0.00 65.62

November 0.00 74.99

December 0.00 83.19

January 0.00 89.32

February 0.00 92.23

March 0.00 93.37

Total Cash to be Collected 324,017        

(i.e. net of Council Tax Reduction etc)

Target collection in year (94%) 304,576



Glasgow City Council

Budget Monitoring 2025/26

Revenues - Cash Collection

Period to 30th September 2025

Non Domestic Rates

Month Actual Cash Actual Cash % of Cash Last Year Comparison

in Month to Date Collected to Date Actual v Last Year

£000 £000 % % %

April 24,112 24,112 5.42 5.90 -0.48

May 33,940 58,052 13.16 13.25 -0.09

June 62,336 120,388 27.36 26.93 0.43

July 30,362 150,750 34.42 34.29 0.13

August 30,470 181,220 41.43 41.69 -0.26

September 32,695 213,915 49.05 47.97 1.08

October 0.00 61.90

November 0.00 70.78

December 0.00 79.74

January 0.00 85.32

February 0.00 90.40

March 0.00 92.06

Total Cash to be Collected 436,075        

Target collection in year (91%) 396,828



Original Variance

Annual Approved Revised Department Total Expenditure on Net

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Expenditure

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

125,379 1,661 127,040 Chief Executive's Office 108,120 107,875 13,595 13,381 94,525 94,494 31 OVER

822,395 38,471 860,866 Education Services 407,992 408,214 8,395 8,332 399,597 399,882 -285

49,988 615 50,603 Financial Services 64,736 65,009 24,052 24,451 40,684 40,558 126 OVER

100,027 0 100,027 Financial Services - Council Tax Reduction Scheme/Benefit Payments 180,595 180,865 91,631 91,618 88,964 89,247 -283

7,368 2,859 10,227 Financial Services - Ring-fenced Funds 5,149 5,149 0 0 5,149 5,149 0

219,461 -26,684 192,777 Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability 250,284 249,378 95,621 94,772 154,663 154,606 57 OVER

110,061 794 110,855 Related Companies and Joint Boards 58,360 58,628 6 6 58,354 58,622 -268

-23,789 -20 -23,809 Specific Grant 0 0 146 146 -146 -146 0

1,410,890 17,696 1,428,586  TOTAL 1,075,236 1,075,118 233,446 232,706 841,790 842,412 -622

  

 

Net Expenditure : Rate of Spend as Percentage of Budget to Date

4 7 10 12

Percentage 100.1% 99.9%

Total Income Net Expenditure

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET : MONITORING REPORT

GENERAL FUND SERVICE SUMMARY

PERIOD 7: 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025



Original Variance

Annual Approved Revised Department Total Expenditure on Net

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Actual Budgeted Expenditure

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

591,959 5,846 597,805 Social Work Services 418,905 412,643 154,639 150,153 264,266 262,490 1,776 OVER

-15,482 1,206 -14,276 Specific Grant 0 0 5,948 5,948 -5,948 -5,948 0

0 0 0 Transfer from IJB reserves 0 0 1,776 0 -1,776 0 -1,776

576,477 7,052 583,529  TOTAL 418,905 412,643 162,363 156,101 256,542 256,542 0

Net Expenditure : Rate of Spend as Percentage of Budget to Date

4 7 10 12

Percentage 100.0% 100.0%

CITY OF GLASGOW COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET : MONITORING REPORT

SOCIAL WORK SERVICES SUMMARY

PERIOD 7: 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

Total Income Net Expenditure



DETAILED SERVICE STATEMENTS 



    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance 

of Education Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025. 
 
 The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate 

financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed 
financial policies.   

 
 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance 

to date with the budgeted position. 
 
 
2. Budget Changes 
 
2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget had increased by 

£32.970m. 
 

2.2 The significant changes for periods 5 to 7 are as follows:  
 
2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.544m in respect of the additional 

Four Weekly Pay Award for 2025/26.  
 
2.2.2 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.666m to reflect  

Care Experienced – Attainment funding from the Scottish Government. 
 
2.2.3 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.075m to reflect the  

Strategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.  
 
2.2.4 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £1.677m to reflect the 

Scottish Milk and Healthy Snack Funding. 
 
2.2.5 Expenditure budgets have increased by £4.826m in respect of Probationer 

funding from the Scottish Government. 
 
2.2.6 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period 

to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes 

Revenue Budget Monitoring:  Period 7 - Education Services 

Glasgow City Council 
 
Education Services    
 
Joint Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services 
and the Executive Director of Education Services.    
  
Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224 



approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance 
Services. 

 
 
3. Summary Position 
 
3.1 Gross expenditure is £222,000 less than budget and gross income is 

£63,000 more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £285,000 
under budget at period 7. This underspend is 0.07% of the overall phased 
budget. 
 

 
3.2 Variance Comparison  

 

  
   
 
3.3 The 2025-26 budget includes approved savings of £5.126m. At this stage of 

the year, it is anticipated that the savings will be fully achieved. 
 
3.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes investment of £1.8m for the delivery of 

free school meals for all primary 6 children from August 2025. The uptake 
from beginning of term will be monitored, uptake hasn’t been as high as 
expected and a review has taken place to look at ways to ensure uptake can 
be maximised.   

 
 
4. Reasons for Major Variances 
 
4.1 Within Education Services, the net variances are referenced in the table 

below.   
 

 
 



Service Area 
Net Variance 

Over/Under (-)  
£000 

Impact on Net 
Expenditure 

from Previous 
Report 

Support Services -185 ↓ 

Early Years Service   -2,143 ↓ 

Primary Schools   -1,265 ↓ 

Secondary Schools   116 ↑ 

Additional Support for Learning 3,030 ↑ 

Other Education Mainheads 162 ↑ 

 
Note: An upward arrow indicates a deteriorating position and a downward 
arrow indicates an improving position. 
 
The reasons for major variances are noted below. 
 

4.2 Additional Support for Learning (ASL) 
 

Demand for ASL continues to grow and there has been an increase of 126 
pupils in all ASL establishments in the Academic Year 2025/26 compared to 
2024/25. The census figures for 2025/26 are currently being finalised. This 
increase in demand is consistent with the national trend. This results in 
overspends on employee costs of £2,004,000, supplies of £122,000 and 
transport of £494,000. The transport overspend is in relation to Taxis 
(£197,000), SPT (£101,000) and NRS Bus Provision (£197,000). There is 
also an under-recovery in income of £288,000 as a result of a reduction in 
purchase placements from other local authorities. The number of 
placements have dropped from 34 children in 2023/24 to 23 in 2024/25 to 
18 in the current year. 
 

 
4.3      Other Education Service areas 
 
 The overspend in ASL is being off-set by underspends in other areas of 

Education.  These underspends are mainly in relation to: a delay in 
recruitment in Early Years; the timing of additional teacher recruitment being 
from August while associated funding is for the full year; and an underspend 
in food and clothing grants due to less demand at present. These 
underspends are mainly of a temporary nature and consequently there is a 
risk that the budget pressure in ASL will materialise to a greater extent in 
2026-27 in terms of the net Education position.  

 
 
5. Action 

The Executive Director of Education Services continues to review the budget 
across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to 
mitigate the budget pressures.  This includes: 



• Close scrutiny of primary and secondary staffing to ensure schools are 
staffed to entitlement and taking appropriate action if not.   

• Progressing savings initiatives to remain on target. 

• Reconfiguration of staffing within Early Years to align with the demand 
for the extended day and extended year provision. 

• Work closely with Catering and FM to develop initiatives to encourage 
take up and reduce waste in school meals. 

• A working group including headteachers in the ASL sector reviewed and 
rationalised travel usage which focused on the allocation process for P1 
and S1 pupils. The pilot which came from this is being assessed and the 
early results are positive particularly in relation to Independent Travel 
Skills and replacing taxi runs with contracted buses. 

• Identifying opportunities for efficiencies through procurement. 

 
6. Forecast 

The probable outturn for 2025-26 has now been completed. Education is 
reporting an underspend of £0.065m. This is a result of overspend in ASL 
employees and transport offset by underspend in Early Years employees 
and an underspend in food and clothing grants due to less demand at 
present. 
 
This position will continued to be reviewed and updated through the normal 
monitoring process where any material change is identified during the 
remainder of the year. 

 



Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

5,786 367 6,153 Support Services 2,760 2,945 -185 -6 UNDER

137,728 5,980 143,708 Early Years Service  64,329 66,359 -2,030 -3 UNDER

288,829 24,702 313,531 Primary Schools  143,524 144,617 -1,093 -1 UNDER

281,825 22,987 304,812 Secondary Schools  143,081 142,891 190 0 OVER

98,443 2,987 101,430 Additional Support for Learning 48,997 46,255 2,742 6 OVER

7,094 333 7,427 Schools - Other  3,898 3,550 348 10 OVER

3,203 0 3,203 Education Maintenance Allowance / Bursaries 658 658 0 0

123 0 123 Gateway 123 123 0 0

657 656 1,313 Education Improvement Services -326 -123 -203 165 UNDER

7,854 -3,707 4,147 Education - Miscellaneous 205 205 0 0

1,234 853 2,087 Vocational Training 743 734 9 1 OVER

832,776 55,158 887,934 TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 407,992 408,214 -222 0 UNDER

Original
Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

0 12 12 Support Services 6 6 0 0

649 5,583 6,232 Early Years Service  3,470 3,357 113 3 OVER

2,254 5,602 7,856 Primary Schools  1,366 1,194 172 14 OVER

1,866 2,581 4,447 Secondary Schools  1,827 1,753 74 4 OVER

1,937 1,107 3,044 Additional Support for Learning 499 787 -288 -37 UNDER

675 82 757 Schools - Other  159 167 -8 -5 UNDER

3,000 0 3,000 Education Maintenance Allowance / Bursaries 635 635 0 0

0 0 0 Gateway 0 0 0 0

0 95 95 Education Improvement Services 95 95 0 0

0 0 0 Education - Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0

0 1,625 1,625 Vocational Training 338 338 0 0

10,381 16,687 27,068 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 8,395 8,332 63 1 OVER

822,395 38,471 860,866 DIRECT NET EXPENDITURE 399,597 399,882 -285 0 UNDER

23,789 20 23,809 Specific Government Grant 146 146 0 0

798,606 38,451 837,057 ADJUSTED SERVICE NET EXPENDITURE 399,451 399,736 -285 0 UNDER

INCOME TO DATE

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

EDUCATION SERVICES

PERIOD 7  - 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025
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1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social 

Work Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 19th September 2025. The statement is 
based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes 
accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies. The attached monitoring 
statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position. 

 
1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is responsible for the planning and 

commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position 
of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council’s existing 
reporting structures the overall financial position is now the responsibility of the IJB and is 
therefore reported separately from the General Fund. The IJB hold its own reserves 
which can be used to mitigate any ongoing or future budget pressures. 

 
 

2. Budget Changes  
 

2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £6,407,000. 
  
2.2 In period 6 expenditure budgets for all care groups were increased by a total of 

£3,014,000 in respect of the balance required for the pay award 25/26.  
 
2.3 In period 7 expenditure and income budgets were increase by £758,000 in relation to the 

estimated Care Experienced Children and Young People (CECYP) funding from the 
Scottish Government. 
 

2.4 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect 
service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the 

  powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services. 
 
 

3. Summary Position   
 

3.1  Gross expenditure is £6,262,000 (1.52%) higher than budget and income is £4,486,000 
(2.99%) more than budget, giving net expenditure of £1,776,000 (0.68%) over budget.  

 

  Glasgow City Council 

  Glasgow City Health and Social Care Partnership 

Joint Report by the Director of Financial Services and Business Services 
and the Chief Officer, Glasgow Health and Social Care Partnership 

 
  Contact: Duncan Black - ext 78258 
 

 Budget Monitoring: 2025/26 Period 7 
 – Social Work Services 
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3.2 Variance Comparison 

   
 
 
3.3 The 25/26 budget includes a savings target of £39,683,000 for the IJB, £14,596,000 of 

which relates to Social Work Services. We are projecting to achieve 97% of this target in 
this financial year. We also have unachieved savings brought forward from previous years 
which total £1,462,000m of which £730,000 relates to Social Work Services. We are 
currently forecasting that we will achieve 62% of the target. 

 
 
4.     Reasons for Budget Variances 
 
4.1   Within Social Work Services, the net variances are referenced in the table below. 
 

 
 

Note: An upward arrow indicates a deteriorating position and a downward arrow indicates 
an improving position. 

 
 
4.2 Adult Services 

 
There is a net overspend of £1,626,000. 
 
There is a net underspend of £4,000 on core homelessness budgets after the GCC and 
Home Office funding is applied to offset the spend of £18,819,000 on Asylum seekers with 
positive decisions. 
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The variances noted below relate to the remaining care groups in Adult Services excluding 
homelessness. 
 
Employee costs are overspent by £760,000 primarily within Public Protection due to an 
overspend of £568,000, which is mainly because of unachieved savings within the Health 
and Social Care Connect Service and Mental Health Services of £258,000. This is partly 
offset by underspends in Learning Disability (£62,000) due to vacancies. 
 
Supplies and Services are overspent by £141,000. This is mainly within Mental Health 
(£119,000) and Addictions (£39,000) and relates to expenditure on legal costs and 
environmental house cleans. 
 
Third party costs are overspent by £915,000. This is mainly within Learning Disability 
(£939,000) and Mental Health (£138,000) due to demand for care packages being greater 
than budget availability and is partly offset by underspends in Addiction Services 
(£162,000). 
 
Transfer payments are overspent by £157,000. This is mainly within Health and Social 
Care Connect Services (£249,000) due to direct assistance payments and is demand led. 
This is offset by an underspend in Learning Disability (£98,000) due to Option 1 demand 
currently being less than budget. 

 
The income over-recovery of £321,000 is mostly within Learning Disability in relation to 
direct payment recoveries.  
 

 
4.3   Older People/Physical Disability 
 

There is a net overspend of £264,000. 
 
Employee costs are underspent by £639,000. Main underspends are in Older 
People/Dementia and Older People Residential and Day Care as a result of vacancies, 
and a reduction in the use of agency and overtime. 
 
There is an overspend of £89,000 in Transport. Repair costs and vehicle hire costs are 
currently overspending against budget.  
 
Purchased Services is reporting a net overspend of £1,227,000, mainly within purchased 
care homes. This is reflective of current demand for services which continue to be closely 
monitored. Underspends in Direct Payments and Carers budgets are reflected in the net 
position. 
 
There is an overall overspend of £109,000 in Supplies and Services mainly due to 
unbudgeted expenditure within domestic supplies in Residential, partly offset by an 
underspend in catering. 
 
Income is over recovered by £511,000 mainly within Older People Residential long-stay 
places. 
 

 
4.4 Children and Families  
  
  There is a net overspend of £862,000. 
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  Transfer Payments is overspent by £861,000. There is an overspend in Direct Assistance 
of £768,000 which reflects the level of demand and support required in these areas 
including supporting families with no recourse to public funds. In addition, there is an 
overspend of £92,000 on Direct Payments.  

 
  Third Party Payments are overspent by £828,000. There is an overspend on Residential 

Schools of £1,076,000, Personalisation is overspent by £495,000 and Purchased 
Placements are overspent by £162,000. Offsetting this are underspends of £255,000 for 
Kinship, £280,000 for Provided Fostering, £90,000 for Shared Care and Short Breaks, 
£23,000 for locality respite and £150,000 for Adoption. These variances reflect the current 
placement numbers in services.  

 
  There is an underspend in Employee Costs of £315,000. This reflects the current number 

of vacancies across the service, partially offset by the overtime requirement for absence 
cover in the Children’s Houses. Recruitment plans continue to be progressed to fill 
vacancies as quickly as possible, however this underspend reflects the challenges of 
recruiting in the current market. 

 
  Income is over recovered by £594,000, including £124,000 for Unaccompanied Asylum-

Seeking Children (UASC), £380,000 for Fees and Charges including Direct Payments and 
Fostering and £37,000 for Adoption Agencies.  

 
 
4.5    Resources  

 
  There is a net underspend of £646,000. 
 
Employee Costs are underspent by £249,000 mainly due to vacancies. Recruitment plans 
continue to be progressed to fill vacancies as quickly as possible, however this 
underspend reflects the challenges of recruiting in the current market.  
 
Transport costs are overspent by £77,000 mainly due to the costs of utilising taxis and 
increased vehicle hire charges for vehicles used by TASS (Technical and Support 
Services). 

 
Supplies and Services costs are underspent by £798,000. Within Technical Care Services, 
EquipU is overspent by £488,000, offset by £475,000 underspends in the Stairlift Service. 
This is based on activity levels. Excluding Technical Care Services there is an underspend 
of £825,000 which relates to funding which will be allocated from resources across care 
groups in the next reporting period in relation to adjustments to staff turnover savings. 

 
Income is under-recovered by £323,000. Within Technical Care Services there is an 
under-recovery of £295,000 which reflects current activity across EquipU, Stairlifts, Ceiling 
Track Hoists and Linguistics. There is also an under recovery in Resources training and 
blue badge income of £28,000. 

 
 
4.6    Criminal Justice 
 
        There is a net underspend of £330,000. 
 

This is all on the non-grant element of Justice Funding and due to slippage in recruitment. 
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5      Action 
 

A full outturn exercise has been completed which forecasts an overspend of £6,800,000 
for the IJB for 2025-26 of which £2,492,000 relates to Council Services with a further 
£2,200,000 pressure in relation to unbudgeted costs relating to the Riverside Care Home 
decant brings the total forecast overspend for the Council to £4,692,000. Services with 
areas of overspend within this position are working up recovery plans with a view of 
bringing spend in line with budgets where possible. The forecast position excludes the 
costs of Home Office decisions are projected to be £43,918,000 for 2025-26. Activity 
remains volatile which is making predictions hard to do with any degree of accuracy. The 
IJB has reserves and anticipated Home Office funding of £6,648,000 which can be used to 
offset this, representing a net pressure for the Council to fund of £37,270,000. This report 
assumes that this will be funded in full by the Council. This will be kept under continual 
review with updates provided to the Executive Director of Financial Services for the 
Council to inform funding requirements. 
 

 
 6      Conclusion 

 
Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £1,776,000 (0.69%) more than 
budget for the period 1st April 2025 to 19th September 2025.  
  
The position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal monitoring 
process where any material change is identified during the remainder of the year.  

  
The overall position will continue to be kept under review and any significant changes 
reported as we move closer to the year end.  



SOCIAL WORK SERVICES

PERIOD 7 - 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

261,491 66,700 328,191 Adults 170,361 165,029 5,332 3.23 OVER

308,242 19,325 327,567 Older People/Physical Disability 136,836 136,061 775 0.57 OVER

139,023 7,043 146,066 Children and Families 69,962 68,508 1,454 2.12 OVER

20,317 5,426 25,743 Criminal Justice 10,817 11,147 -330 -2.96 UNDER

105,585 -21,214 84,371 Resources 30,929 31,898 -969 -3.04 UNDER

 

834,658 77,280 911,938 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 418,905 412,643 6,262 1.52 OVER

 

Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

39,819 57,801 97,620 Adults 48,247 44,541 3,706 8.32 OVER

11,007 1,742 12,749 Older People/Physical Disability 6,184 5,673 511 9.01 OVER

6,664 847 7,511 Children and Families 3,609 3,017 592 19.62 OVER

5,723 5,562 11,285 Criminal Justice 4,804 4,804 0 0.00 UNDER

179,486 5,482 184,968 Resources 91,795 92,118 -323 -0.35 UNDER

242,699 71,434 314,133 TOTAL INCOME 154,639 150,153 4,486 2.99 OVER

591,959 5,846 597,805 NET EXPENDITURE 264,266 262,490 1,776 0.68 OVER

15,482 -1,206 14,276 Specific Grant 5,948 5,948 0

576,477 7,052 583,529 REVISED NET EXPENDITURE 258,318 256,542 1,776 0.69 OVER

0 0 0 Transfer from IJB Reserves -1,776 -1,776

576,477 7,052 583,529 FINAL NET EXPENDITURE 256,542 256,542 0

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/2026 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

SERVICE SUMMARY

EXPENDITURE TO DATE



 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial 

performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the 
period 1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025. 
 

1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate 
financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed 
financial policies. 
 

1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to 
date with the budgeted position. 

 
2. Budget Changes 
 
2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during periods 5 to 7 by £5.381m. 

The gross income budget has increased by £32.261m. The net expenditure 
budget has therefore decreased by £26.880m to period 7. The cumulative net 
expenditure budget is £192.777m at the 19 September 2025. 

 
2.2 The significant changes during periods 5 to 7 are as follows:- 
 
2.2.1 Within Consultancy Services both expenditure and income budgets have 

increased by £0.600m relating to a Strathclyde Partnership for Transport grant 
for People and Places. 

 
2.2.2  Within the Service there have been a number of budget virements totalling 

£1.175m relating to carry forward of funds from previous years. 
 
2.2.3 Both expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.000m within Refuse 

and Disposal to reflect additional Extended Producers Responsibility funding. 
 
2.2.4 Across the Service expenditure budgets have increased in total by £1.567m in 

respect of the additional costs of pay awards. 
 

REPORT TO: DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 

SERVICES COMMITTEE 

  

FROM: DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

  

SUBJECT: REVENUE BUDGET - MONITORING 

REPORT (DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGENERATION SERVICES) 
  

Glasgow City Council 
 
Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability   
 

Joint Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services and 
the Executive Director of NRS 
  
Contact:  Alison Duffy – 07554 950796 

Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and 
Sustainability 



 

 

 

2.3 There have been a number of budget changes to reflect service reconfigurations 
and include adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive 
Director of Financial Services. 

 
 
3. Summary Position 
 
3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.906m more than budget and gross income is £0.849m 

more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £0.057m more than 
budget at period 7. This overspend is 0.04% of the overall phased budget. 

 

3.2 Variance Comparison 
 

 
   
  

3.3 The 2025-26 budget includes approved savings of £7.752m. At this stage of the 
year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £6.680m representing 86% of 
the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this 
monitoring statement. 

 
3.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes investment 0f £9.630m in relation to Revenue 

Investments. Overall, this is on track for 66% completion, with some delays to 
recruitment. 

 
4         Reasons for Variances  
 
4.1 Within Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability, the net variances are 

referenced in the following table.  
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Service Area 
Net Variance 

Over/Under (-) 
£000 

Impact on Net 
Expenditure 

from Previous 
Report 

Sustainability -162 ↓ 

Planning and Building 
Standards 

-207 ↓ 

Housing  -235 ↓ 

Regulatory -294 ↓ 

Community Safety -493 ↓ 

Refuse Collection and 
Disposal 

3,103 ↑ 

Parks and Open Spaces -205 ↓ 

Streetscene -894 ↓ 

Roads Operations -656 ↓ 

Consultancy Services -332 ↓ 

Property Asset Management 425 ↑ 

Transport 18 ↓ 

Business Support -11 ↓ 

      

TOTAL  57 ↓  

 
 

Note: An upward arrow indicates a deteriorating position, and a downward arrow 
indicates an improving position. 
 
A detailed analysis of the main budget pressures on the service are presented 
below. 

 
4.2 Refuse Collection and Disposal 

 
Net expenditure is £3.103m more than budget due to a number of factors across 
the division. Employee costs are £0.964m greater than budget due to absence 
levels and a delay in the roll out of service reform projects. 
 
The net overspend on employees’ budget is expected to reduce in the coming 
months as the result of implementing stricter management controls on overtime. 
Transport costs are £0.636m more than budget due to the cost of the maintaining 
the Council’s current aging vehicle fleet. A number of new vehicles have been 
ordered and a many of these have been delivered and are now operational  which 
should reduce the overspend in the 2025/26 financial year. The budget relating 
to waste disposal costs is overspent by £0.861m due to the higher cost of these 
contracts in a challenging environment. Income is less than budget mainly due to 
an under recovery of Commercial Waste income.  



 

 

 

 
4.3 Property Asset Management 
 
 Net expenditure is £0.425m more than budget as a result of higher than expected 

cost on utilities and building repairs predominantly in relation to the Education 
property estate.   

 
4.4  Other NRS Service areas  
 

The overspends in Refuse and Property are being partly off-set by underspends 
in other areas of NRS, in relation to staffing costs due to vacancies across a 
number of services and an over recovery of income from Planning fees. 

 
5. Action 
 
5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor 

the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department 
manages the financial pressures it faces.  

 
 An Action Plan is in place which includes the following: 
 

1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies 
being approved  

2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy 
in place 

3. Identified opportunities to accelerate budget options to offset overspend 
4. Review of purchase orders being placed 
5. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the 

Service.  Regular meetings being held by Divisional Directors to hold teams 
to account in relation to adherence to policy 

6. Removed overtime for frontline services except in exceptional circumstances 
e.g. public holidays, income generating events or emergencies, which are 
being approved by the Head of Service 

7. Strict controls following review of vehicle utilisations across the fleet 
8. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager 
9. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across 

the GCC estate   
10. Further challenge to property repair requests to ensure restriction to wind and 

watertight & health and safety reasons only 
11. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery 

 
 
6. Forecast 
 
 
6.1 The probable outturn for 2025-26 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, 

Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net 
Expenditure budget of £0.503m. This position continues to be reviewed and will 
be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material change is 
identified during the remainder of the year. 



 

 

 

 
 
6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including delays in achieving 

some budget savings for 2025/26 and additional costs in 2025/26 including an 
increase in operational costs and property repairs across the GCC estate.  All 
possible action is being taken to mitigate this position as per the action plan. 

 
6.2 Service reforms across the department are being implemented as quickly as 

possible as they will be key to improving the net expenditure position. 
  
 
 
 
 



Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 ## £000 £000 £000 %

1,066 1,116 2,182NRSU Sustainability 1,127 1,156 -29 -3 UNDER

9,444 -330 9,114NRPB Planning and Building Standards 4,409 4,163 246 6 OVER

122,034 181 122,215NRHI Housing 39,875 39,619 256 1 OVER

11,491 156 11,647NREG Regulatory 5,245 5,542 -297 -5 UNDER

21,225 521 21,746NRF Community Safety 8,281 8,853 -572 -6 UNDER

84,376 1,942 86,318NRJL Refuse Collection and Disposal 38,983 36,124 2,859 8 OVER

28,708 492 29,200NRPOS Parks and Open Spaces 12,220 12,583 -363 -3 UNDER

25,492 703 26,195NRST Streetscene 10,201 11,065 -864 -8 UNDER

48,379 623 49,002NRO Roads Operations 17,102 16,969 133 1 OVER

12,267 -2,119 10,148NRPR Consultancy Services 4,197 5,192 -995 -19 UNDER

207,531 94 207,625NRLL Property Asset Mangement 95,270 94,385 885 1 OVER

14,657 454 15,111NRTR Transport 5,850 6,298 -448 -7 UNDER

15,888 -304 15,584NRBS Business Support 7,524 7,429 95 1 OVER

602,558 3,529 606,087 TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 250,284 249,378 906 0 OVER

Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 ## £000 £000 £000 %

606 -418 188NRSU Sustainability 202 69 133 193 OVER

7,002 100 7,102NRPB Planning and Building Standards 3,799 3,346 453 14 OVER

122,545 0 122,545NRHI Housing 38,749 38,258 491 1 OVER

3,686 74 3,760NREG Regulatory 2,254 2,257 -3 0 UNDER

10,515 734 11,249NRF Community Safety 4,633 4,712 -79 -2 UNDER

24,301 1,132 25,433NRJL Refuse Collection and Disposal 4,604 4,848 -244 -5 UNDER

10,965 81 11,046NRPOS Parks and Open Spaces 5,415 5,573 -158 -3 UNDER

115 0 115NRST Streetscene 83 53 30 57 OVER

55,697 464 56,161NRO Roads Operations 26,243 25,454 789 3 OVER

8,701 -2,191 6,510NRPR Consultancy Services 1,212 1,875 -663 -35 UNDER

125,202 29,214 154,416NRLL Property Asset Mangement 2,619 2,159 460 21 OVER

13,335 1,323 14,658NRTR Transport 5,632 6,098 -466 -8 UNDER

427 -300 127NRBS Business Support 176 70 106 151 OVER

383,097 30,213 413,310 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 95,621 94,772 849 0.9 OVER

219,461 -26,684 192,777 DIRECT NET EXPENDITURE 154,663 154,606 57 0 OVER

0 0 0 Specific Government Grant 0 0 0 0  

219,461 -26,684 192,777 ADJUSTED SERVICE NET EXPENDITURE 154,663 154,606 57 0 OVER

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

INCOME TO DATE

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

NEIGHBOURHOODS, REGENERATION AND SUSTAINABILITY

PERIOD 7: 1 April 2025 to 19 September  2025



  
 
 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of 

Financial Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025. 

 

 The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s 

corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with 

agreed financial policies. 

 

 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to 

date with the budgeted position. 

 
2. Budget Changes 

 
2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £0.578m to 

19 September 2025. 
 
2.2 The significant changes to period 7 are: 
 

2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £0.921m to reflect the adjustment for 
the pay award. 

 
2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect 

service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under 
the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance. 
 
 

3. Summary Position  

 

3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.273m less than the estimate and income is £0.399m 

less than the estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £0.126m 

(0.3%) to date.  

 

3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related 

income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and 

Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of 

£88.964m which is which is £0.283m under budget. 

 

Glasgow City Council 
 
Financial Services 
  
Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services 
  
Contact:  Alan Rennie  –  ext 74620 
 

Budget Monitoring:  Period 7 - Financial Services 
 - Financial Services 



3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the 

Scottish Welfare Fund. This is reporting on-line with budget however due to the 

demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund the priority level has been 

set at the highest rating of High Most Compelling.  This is being closely 

monitored. 

 

3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £0.157m 

(0.1%).  

 
3.5 Variance Comparison: 
  

  
 

 
3.6  The 2025-26 budget includes approved service savings of £8.039m.  At this 

stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £8.039m 

representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position 

reported in this monitoring statement. 
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4. Reasons for Variances 
 
4.1 Within Financial Services, the main net variances are referenced in the table 

below.   
 

Service Area 
Net Variance 
Over/Under  

(-)  £000 

Impact on Net 
Expenditure 

from Previous 
Report 

Catering and Facilities 
Management 

109 ↑ 

Customer and Business Services -81 ↓ 

Support Services 166 ↑ 
Other Financial Services 
Divisions 

-68 ↑ 

 
Note: An upward arrow indicates a deteriorating position and a downward arrow 
indicates an improving position. 
 

4.2 Catering and Facilities Management 
 

The net overspend of £0.109m is mainly due to an under recovery of Encore 

income. 

 

4.3 Customer and Business Services 
 

The net underspend of £0.81m is mainly due to an underspend in employee 

costs, which are offsetting overspends in supplies and services, mainly due to 

postages.  Income is under recovered due to a reduction in the benefits admin 

grant. 

 

4.6 Support Services 
 

 The net overspend of £0.166m is mainly due to an overspend in third party 
payments due to an overspend in empty Property Relief. 

 
4.7 Other Financial Services Divisions 
 

The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs. 

 

5. Action 
 

No action required at this stage. 
 

6. Forecast 
 

The probable outturn for 2025-26 has now been completed. Financial Services 
Department is reporting an underspend of £0.168m which includes Housing 



Benefits reporting an overspend of £0.500m, Empty Property Relief reporting 
an overspend of £0.400m and Council Tax Reduction reporting an underspend 
of £1.000m. 
 
This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal 
monitoring process where any material change is identified during the 
remainder of the year. 
 
The senior management team will continue to address the financial pressures 
through a series of management actions to mitigate the overspend. 
 
 



Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

12,464 155 12,619 Financial Strategy & Management 3,576 3,574 2 0 OVER

1,844 17 1,861 Audit & Inspection 828 912 -84 -9 UNDER 

10,671 0 10,671 Support Services 5,009 4,842 167 3 OVER

3,748 31 3,779 Assessor & E.R.O. 1,665 1,709 -44 -3 UNDER 

4,384 40 4,424 Strathclyde Pension Fund Office 2,081 2,081 0

31,612 188 31,800 Customer & Business Services 14,868 14,993 -125 -1 UNDER 

81,775 17 81,792 Catering and Facilities Management 36,709 36,898 -189 -1 UNDER 

146,498 448 146,946 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURE 64,736 65,009 -273 0 UNDER 

Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

9,318 0 9,318 Financial Strategy & Management 42 42 0

366 0 366 Audit & Inspection 82 140 -58 -41 UNDER 

2,775 0 2,775 Support Services 1 0 1 0

62 0 62 Assessor & E.R.O. 49 49 0

5,421 0 5,421 Strathclyde Pension Fund Office 0 0 0 0

7,885 280 8,165 Customer & Business Services 2,108 2,152 -44 -2 UNDER 

70,683 -447 70,236 Catering and Facilities Management 21,770 22,068 -298 -1 UNDER 

96,510 -167 96,343 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 24,052 24,451 -399 -2 UNDER 

49,988 615 50,603 DIRECT DEPARTMENTAL NET EXPENDITURE 40,684 40,558 126 0 OVER

0 0 0 Specific Government Grant 0 0 0

49,988 615 50,603 ADJUSTED DEPARTMENTAL NET EXPENDITURE 40,684 40,558 126 0 OVER

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

263,347 0 263,347 Housing Benefit Payments 92,255 91,989 266 0 OVER

14,572 0 14,572 Discretionary Housing Payments 6,826 6,826 0 0

84,455 0 84,455 Council Tax Reduction 81,514 82,050 -536 0 UNDER 

362,374 0 362,374 TOTAL BENEFIT EXPENDITURE 180,595 180,865 -270 0 UNDER 

INCOME TO DATE

262,347 0 262,347 Housing Benefit Payments 91,618 91,618 0

0 0 0 Discretionary Housing Payments 13 0 13 0 OVER

262,347 0 262,347 TOTAL BENEFIT INCOME 91,631 91,618 13 0 OVER

100,027 0 100,027 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME/BENEFIT PAYMENTS NET EXPENDITURE88,964 89,247 -283 0 UNDER 

RING-FENCED FUNDS

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

7,368 2,859 10,227 Scottish Welfare Fund 5,149 5,149 0 0

157,383 3,474 160,857 ADJUSTED SERVICE NET EXPENDITURE 134,797 134,954 -157 0 UNDER 

INCOME TO DATE

COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME/BENEFIT PAYMENTS

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

FINANCIAL SERVICES

PERIOD 7:  1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

EXPENDITURE TO DATE



 

    
 
 

 
 

       
 

1. Introduction 
 
 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance 

of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2025 to 19 September 
2025. 

 
 The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s 

corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with 
agreed financial policies. 

 
 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance 

to date with the budgeted position. 
 
 
2. Budget Changes 
 
2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £0.660m 

to 19 September 2025. 
 
2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect 

service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved 
under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance Services. 

 
 
3. Summary Position 
  
3.1 Gross expenditure is £245,000 more than budget and income is £214,000 

more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £31,000 to date. This 
is mainly due to an overspend in employee costs. 

 
  

Glasgow City Council 
 
Chief Executive’s Office  
  
Joint Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services 
and the Chief Executive 
 

Contact:  Alan Rennie 74620   
 
 Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Chief Executive’s Office  



 

3.2 Variance Comparison 
 

  
 
 
3.3 The 2025/26 budget includes approved savings of £1.688m.  At this stage of 

the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £1.521m 
representing 90% of target.  A number of service reforms have been drafted 
and these will be required to be progressed in order to achieve the full saving.  
This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitoring 
statement. 

 
3.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes investment of £0.710m in relation to 

Revenue Investments, which are on track for delivery. 
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4. Reasons for Variances 
 

4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table 
below: 

 
 

Service Area 
Net Variance 
Over/Under  
(-)   £000 

Impact on Net 
Expenditure 
from Previous 
Report 

Communication and Corporate 
Governance  

81 ↑ 

Legal & Administration 25 ↑ 

Human Resources 205 ↑ 

Transformation and Financial 
Inclusion 

127 ↑ 

Economic Development -408 ↓ 

 
Note: An upward arrow indicates a deteriorating position and a downward 
arrow indicates an improving position. 
 
A detailed analysis of variances is presented below: 

 
 
4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance 
 
 The overspend of £81,000 is mainly attributable to employee costs. 
 
4.3 Legal & Administration 
 
 The overspend of £25,000 is mainly attributable to employee costs. 
 
4.4 Human Resources 
 
 The overspend of £205,000 is mainly attributable to employee costs. 
 
4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion 
 
 The overspend of £127,000 is mainly attributable to employee costs. 
 
4.6 Economic Development 
 

The underspend of £408,000 is mainly attributable to employee costs. 
 

  



 

5. Action  
 
The Chief Executive and the Leadership Team recognise the requirement to 
continue to progress service reforms in order to achieve the full saving. 
 
The Chief Executive’s Leadership Team also continues to review the budget 
across all areas of the Service to mitigate the areas of overspend outlined in 
this report.  
 
This includes: 

• Exercising Robust Vacancy Management by reviewing all posts through 
Chief Executive’s Workforce planning board with only business critical or 
Service Reform related posts being considered for approval.  

• Ensuring all savings initiatives are maximised through the support of Service 
Reforms and the review of non-essential spend. 

• Addressing employee cost overspends through initiatives agreed by the 
Leadership Team and Service Reform Groups such as the delay in the 
frequency of the workforce planning board. 
 
   

6. Forecast  
 

The probable outturn for 2025-26 has now been completed. The Chief 
Executive’s Office is reporting a net overspend of £0.055m against a budget 
of £127.040m.  
 
This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the 
normal monitoring process where any material change is identified during 
the remainder of the year. 
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Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

10,331 61 10,392 Communication and Corporate Governance 5,671 5,596 75 1 OVER

12,016 249 12,265 Legal & Administration 9,890 9,541 349 4 OVER

4,775 584 5,359 Human Resources 5,130 4,951 179 4 OVER

8,489 -366 8,123 Transformation and Financial Inclusion 5,202 5,120 82 2 OVER

69,268 498 69,766 ICT 58,037 58,037 0

39,115 22,635 61,750 Economic Development 24,190 24,630 -440 -2 UNDER 

143,994 23,661 167,655 TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 108,120 107,875 245 0 OVER

Original

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

629 0 629 Communication and Corporate Governance 332 338 -6 -2 UNDER 

7,245 0 7,245 Legal & Administration 5,162 4,838 324 7 OVER

417 0 417 Human Resources 285 311 -26 0 UNDER 

393 0 393 Transformation and Financial Inclusion 110 155 -45 -29 UNDER 

8,131 0 8,131 ICT 7,234 7,234 0

1,800 22,000 23,800 Economic Development 472 505 -33 -6 UNDER 

18,615 22,000 40,615 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 13,595 13,381  214 2 OVER

125,379 1,661 127,040 DIRECT NET EXPENDITURE 94,525 94,494 31 0 OVER

0 Specific Government Grant 0

125,379 1,661 127,040 ADJUSTED SERVICE NET EXPENDITURE 94,525 94,494 31 0 OVER

INCOME TO DATE

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE 

Period 7: 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

EXPENDITURE TO DATE
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1. Introduction 
 
 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of 

Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 19 September 
2025. 

 
The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate 
financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed 
financial policies. 

 
The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to 
date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due 
from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s). 
 
The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building 
Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City 
Property (£3.965m). 

 
2.  Budget Changes 
 
2.1     During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £1.039m. 
 
2.2 The significant changes for periods 5 to 7 are as follows: 
 
2.2.1 The net expenditure budget has increased by £0.806m to reflect the additional 

costs of the pay award. 
 
2.2.1 Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of 

the Executive Director of Financial Services. 
 
3. Summary Position 
 

Gross expenditure is £0.268m underspent to period 7 and income is on line 
against budget. This results in a departmental net underspend of £0.268m (0%) 
to date. 
 

4. Reason for Variance  
 

The net underspend of £0.268m is mainly due to a RSBI surplus within City 
Building Joint Venture. 

 
 
 

Glasgow City Council 
  
Related Companies 
  
Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services 
 
Contact Alan Rennie Ext 74620 
 

Budget Monitoring: Period 7 - Related Companies and Joint Boards 



5. Forecast 
 

The probable outturn for 2025/26 has now been completed. Related Companies 
is reporting an underspend of £0.477m which is mainly due to a RSBI surplus 
within City Building Joint Venture. This position continues to be reviewed and 
will be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material 
change is identified during the remainder of the year. 
 
As mentioned above, the Council’s budget includes estimated contributions 
from Related Companies of £8.465m in 2025/26.  Contributions from Related 
Companies are anticipated to be £2.228m less than budget. It is anticipated that 
a return from City Property will be £4.4m for 2025/26.  These positions will 
continue to be closely monitored. 
 
As in previous years, any significant variances and issues will be reported 
during the year to this Committee. 

 



Original 

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

2,160 -245 1,915 City Building Joint Venture 1,202 1,436 -234 -16 UNDER

500 0 500 City Building Contracts 500 500 0

87,555 708 88,263 Glasgow Life 45,889 45,923 -34 0 UNDER

4,234 45 4,279 Jobs & Business Glasgow 2,139 2,139 0 0

2,416 26 2,442 City Property (Glasgow) LLP 1,286 1,286 0 0

2,116 260 2,376 City Property Investment 1,782 1,782 0 0

11,124 0 11,124 Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 5,562 5,562 0 0

 

110,105 794 110,899 TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 58,360 58,628 -268 0  

Annual Approved Revised

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

44 0 44 City Building Joint Venture 6 6 0 0

0 0 0 City Building Contracts 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 Glasgow Life 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 Jobs & Business Glasgow 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 City Property (Glasgow) LLP 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 City Property Investment 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 Strathclyde Partnership for Transport 0 0 0 0

44 0 44 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 6 6 0 0  

110,061 794 110,855 DIRECT NET EXPENDITURE 58,354 58,622 -268 0 UNDER

0 0 0 Specific Government Grant 0 0 0 0

110,061 794 110,855 ADJUSTED SERVICE NET EXPENDITURE 58,354 58,622 -268 0 UNDER

PERIOD 7 : 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

INCOME TO DATE

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

RELATED COMPANIES AND JOINT BOARDS



     
 

 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 

This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of 
Common Good for the period 1 April 2025 to 19 September 2025.   

 
It is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and 
includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies. 

 
The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date 
with the budgeted position. 

 
2. Budget Changes 

 
 There were no budget changes to the common good budget during periods 5 to 7. 
 
3. Summary Position 
 

This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 47% of the financial year.  
Gross expenditure to date is £250,000, which is 31% of the annual gross 
expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £154,000, resulting in net 
income of £96,000. 
 
Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund 
relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £438,000. 
 
The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions: 
 

Category Actual Costs 

Anniversaries £43,164 

Charities £1,856 

Events £44,310 

International Visitors £12,634 

Special Individuals £10,968 

Administration costs £18,024 

Total £130,956 

 
 
 
 

Glasgow City Council 
 
Common Good 
 
Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services 
 
Contact: Alan Rennie  –  ext 74620 
 

 

 

 

Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Common Good 



4. Forecast 
 
There has been spend to date of £130,956 and a further £167,882 being 
committed for civic receptions in 2025/26. The remaining civic receptions 
expenditure budget of £139,162 is available for spend up to 31 March 2026. 
 
In addition, £51,220 has been committed in respect of events beyond 2025/26 and 
it is envisaged that this will be funded from future year’s budget. These figures 
reflect the revision of hospitality costs in relation to increased prices, together with 
other changes to the list of events.  A detailed breakdown of the commitments for 
2025/26 and beyond is provided in Appendix 1. 
 
Income is mainly derived from returns on Common Good investments and these 
returns are closely monitored throughout the year.  Any significant fluctuations in 
Common Good income up to 31 March 2026 will be reflected through budget 
changes in 2025/26 with a view to maintaining the overall capital value of the Fund. 
 
The Common Good Fund is expected to remain within the annual net expenditure 
budget for 2025/26. 
 
 
 



Appendix 1 
 
 
Civic Receptions Committed 2025/26 
 

 

2025/26 Civic Hospitality Commitments 

 

Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

22-Sep-25 50th Anniversary of Easterhouse CAB 23-Apr-25 £1,000  Anniversaries 

16-Oct-25 
Drumchapel Credit Union 50th 
Anniversary 17-Jun-25 £1,000  Anniversaries 

23-Oct-25 Blackhill Bowling Club Centenary 19-May-25 £4,800  Anniversaries 

28-Oct-25 Amnesty Int - Glasgow 11-Jul-25 £600  Anniversaries 

16-Dec-25 Glasgow 850 Volunteers 17-Mar-25 £7,500  Anniversaries 

06-Feb-26 
150th Anniversary of Lodge Plantation 
581 23-Jul-25 £3,600  Anniversaries 

26-Feb-26 
Partick Thistle Football Club 150th 
Anniversary 05-Sep-25 £7,500 Anniversaries 

  Total for Anniversaries   £26,000    

     
Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

03-Oct-25 Army Benevolent Fund Curry Lunch 03-Feb-25 £1,050  Charities 

21-Oct-25 Scottish Refugee Council 08-Apr-25 £1,400  Charities 

12-Nov-25 Includeme2club Volunteers 09-Dec-24 £5,000  Charities 

13-Dec-25 Roy Castle Lung Foundation 06-Jan-25 £600  Charities 

  Total for Charities   £8,050    

     
Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

20-Sep-25 LP 850 Choral Extravaganza 02-Apr-25 £6,000  Events 

20-Sep-25 Barga Exhibition Opening 20-Aug-25 £600  Events 

23-Sep-25 Irish in Scotland Event 10-Jul-25 £490  Events 

02-Oct-25 Road Safety Awards 18-Sep-25 £1,200 Events 

09-Oct-25 Italian Women Event - Int Day of the Girl 08-Jul-25 £750  Events 

15-Oct-25 Black History Month Celebration 19-Aug-25 £490  Events 

16-Oct-25 Glasgow850 RSA Gathering 08-Jul-25 £1,400  Events 

17-Oct-25 Auld Alliance 19-Aug-25 £1,400  Events 

21-Oct-25 Garden of Remembrance 12-Sep-25 £600 Events 

21-Oct-25 Molendinar Lecture 01-Sep-25 £500 Events 

30-Oct-25 MOD 850 Concert 13-Aug-25 £3,500  Events 

05-Nov-25 
Local Government Information Unit 
Awards 29-Apr-25 £490  Events 

05-Nov-25 850 Medal Exhibition - CofGC 04-Sep-25 £400 Events 

06-Nov-25 Interfaith Glasgow 850 Declaration 04-Sep-25 £2,000 Events 

06-Nov-25 Glasgow Council on Alcohol 18-Sep-25 £1,000 Events 

09-Nov-25 Remembrance Sunday 27-Jun-25 £7,500  Events 

13-Nov-25 Havana Glasgow Film Festival 02-Oct-25 £1,400 Events 

13-Nov-25 Medals for Architecture 04-Oct-25 £300 Events 

28-Nov-25 St Andrew's Glasgow 850 Gala Dinner 23-Apr-25 £7,200  Events 

01-Dec-25 Glasgow Sports Awards 2025 02-Jun-25 £7,500  Events 

03-Dec-25 Community Champion Final 21-Jan-25 £12,000  Events 

03-Dec-25 Blessing of the Crib 09-Apr-25 £240  Events 

04-Dec-25 Cancer Research UK Carol Concert 18-Mar-25 £900  Events 



05-Dec-25 Children's Party 02-10-25 £5,720 Events 

06-Dec-25 Baby's First Christmas 08-Jul-25 £4,835  Events 

08-Dec-25 Senior Citizens Lunches 08-Jul-25 £42  Events 

09-Dec-25 Senior Citizens Lunches 08-Jul-25 £12,765  Events 

10-Dec-25 Senior Citizens Lunches 08-Jul-25 £12,765  Events 

11-Dec-25 Senior Citizens Lunches 08-Jul-25 £12,765  Events 

12-Dec-25 Senior Citizens Lunches 08-Jul-25 £12,765  Events 

17-Dec-25 Glasgow850 Christmas Concert 10-Jul-25 £1,500  Events 

06-Mar-26 
Int Women's Day - Scottish Women's 
Convention 16-Jul-25 £3,750 Events 

  Total for Events   £124,767    

     
Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

22-Sep-25 Int Water Ass. Board member visit 22-Jul-25 £150  International Visitors 

22-Sep-25 Civic Lunch for Mayor of Barga 15-Sep-25 £300 International Visitors 

01-Oct-25 European Delegation from Netherlands 11-Aug-25 £770  International Visitors 

02-Oct-25 Culture Heritage Programme 30-Jul-25 £350  International Visitors 

  Total for International Visitors   £1,570    

 

Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

28-Sep-25 Children's Panel Awards 17-Dec-24 £3,000  Special Individuals 

09-Oct-25 Lunch with Mr and Mrs Paterson 07-Oct-25 £75 Special Individuals 

16-Nov-25 Glasgow Council on Alcohol 05-Feb-25 £1,000  Special Individuals 

21-No-25 BEM Presentation James Hamilton 12-Sep-25 £320 Special Individuals 

26-Nov-25 Civic Scotland's Town Partnership 18-Sep-25 £600 Special Individuals 

  Total for Special Individuals   £4,995    

 

Date Function Approved Total Cost Category 

22-Nov-25 
Scottish Open Badminton Champions 
2025 07-Oct-25 £2,500 Sport 

  Total for Special Individuals   £2,500    

 
 

 
 
Civic Receptions Committed 2026/27  
 
 

2026/27 Civic Hospitality Commitments 

 

Date Function Approved  Cost  Category 

23-Apr-25 
50th Anniversary of Queens Cross 
Housing Association 27-Feb-25 £3,000 Anniversaries 

14-May-26 City Mission 150th Anniversary 21-Dec-22 £4,000  Anniversaries 

22-May-26 Lodge Western 1346 Centenary 22-Apr-24 £2,200 Anniversaries 

18-Jun-26 
200th Anniversary of the Maryhill/Ruchill 
Parish Church 02-May-25 £3,600 Anniversaries 

20-Nov-26 St Francis Pipe Band Centenary 31-Mar-25 £3,500 Anniversaries 

  Total for Anniversaries   £16,300    
     

Date Function Approved  Cost  Category 

Total Civic Hospitality Commitments for 2025/26    £167,882 



28-May-26 
Boy's Brigade King's Badge 
Presentation 02-Jun-25 £1,800 Events 

28-May-26 
Glasgow Senior Citizen Orchestra 
Annual Concert 02-Jun-25 £420 Events 

  Total for Events   £2,220    

 
 
 
 
      

Date Function Approved  Cost  Category 

08-May-26 
Salvation Army Amsterdam 
Delegation 14-Jul-25 £800 International Visitors 

25-Sep-26 European Doctor's Orchestra 06-Feb-25 £700 International Visitors 

  Total for International Visitors   £1,500    

 
 

Total Civic Hospitality Commitments for 2026/27    £20,020 

 
 
Civic Receptions Committed 2027/28 
 
 

2027/28 Civic Hospitality Commitments 

 
 

Date Function Approved Cost Category 

27-May-27 Lodge The Princes No 607 27-Mar-25 £4,200  Anniversaries 

08-Oct-27 
Incorporation of Tailors 500th 
Anniversary 26-Mar-24 £12,000  Anniversaries 

  Total for Events   £16,200    

 
 

Total Civic Hospitality Commitments for 2027/28 £16,200 

 
 
Civic Receptions Committed 2028/29 
 
 

2028/29 Civic Hospitality Commitments 

 

Date Function Approved  Cost  Category 

02-Jun-28 
Quincentenary of The Incorporation of 
Weavers in Glasgow 26-Feb-24 £15,000 Anniversaries 

  Total for Anniversaries   £15,000    



 
 

Total Civic Hospitality Commitments for 2028/29 £15,000 

 

Note: commitments reported to this committee for the first time have been highlighted in bold. 
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Original Revised Budget

Annual Approved Annual Remaining Spent to 

Budget Changes Budget HEADING Actual Budget Date

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

438 0 438 Civic Hospitality 161 277 37

95 0 95 Property Costs 19 76 20

273 0 273 Miscellaneous Charges 70 203 26

806 0 806 TOTAL GROSS EXPENDITURE 250 556 31

Original Revised Budget

Annual Approved Annual Remaining Received to 

Budget Changes Budget Actual Budget Date

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

500 0 500 Investment Income & Realised Gains 0 500 0

43 0 43 Commission 13 30 30

263 0 263 Rental Income 141 122 54

806 0 806 TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL INCOME 154 652 19

0 0 0 NET EXPENDITURE/NET INCOME (-) 96 -96

INCOME TO DATE

GLASGOW CITY COUNCIL

2025/26 REVENUE BUDGET: MONITORING REPORT

COMMON GOOD

PERIOD 7 - 1 APRIL 2025 TO 19 SEPTEMBER 2025

EXPENDITURE TO DATE

OFFICIAL
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	6. Forecast
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	The table below shows how the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions compares to the actual commitments made to date:
	Contact:  Colin McGuire  –  ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Common Good
	A detailed breakdown of these categories is provided in Appendix 1.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2016 to 02 September 2016.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Acting Director of Financial Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  David McClelland – ext. 74573
	5.5 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net underspend of £142,000 is represented by an underspend to date of £200,000 in pupil placements in external provision which continues the reducing trend from the previous year. In addition, employee costs show an underspend of £78,000 to date, ...

	ED Period 6.pdf
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	Cost Analysis
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2016 to 2 September 2016.
	It is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) became operational from 1 April 2016, as a legally established body corporate responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. In this regard, the IJB is ...
	While the financial position of Social Work Services will continue to be reported to GCC Committees as previously, the implications for the Council of the net budget position have changed. The IJB now has responsibility for determining how the net bud...
	2. Budget Changes
	Prior to period 6 the net expenditure budget had increased by £7,692,000.   During 6 the net expenditure budget has increased by £710,000.  The period 6 changes to the gross income and expenditure budget are analysed in the table below.  The cumulativ...
	Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services.
	Budget Monitoring: 2016/17 Period 6
	– Social Work Services
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	LES Consolidated Narrative Per 6.pdf
	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Land and Environmental Services including Area Operations, Transport Trading Operations and Managed Services for the period from 1 April to 2 September 2016.
	It is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	Prior to Period 6, the expenditure budget had increased by £287,000. During Period 6 there were no budget changes. The net expenditure budget has increased by £287,000 to £110.217m to 2 September 2016.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	There were no changes to the gross income and expenditure budgets during Period 6. The cumulative net budgeted surplus remains at £797,000 to 2 September 2016.
	Transport Trading Operation
	There were no changes to the gross income and expenditure budgets during Period 6. The cumulative net budgeted surplus remains at £842,000 to 2 September 2016.
	Managed Services
	There were no changes to the gross income and expenditure budgets during Period 6. The cumulative net budgeted surplus remains at £0 to 2 September 2016.
	Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services.
	3. Summary Position
	Land & Environmental Services - Client
	Gross expenditure is £492,000 (1%) less than budget and income is £668,000 (3%) less than budget. Net expenditure is £176,000 more than the net expenditure budget at Period 6.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	Gross expenditure is £496,000 (2%) less than budget and income is £496,000 (2%) less than budget.  The net surplus at this time is £334,000, which is in line with the budgeted surplus to date.
	Transport Trading Operation
	Gross expenditure is £186,000 (2%) less than budget and income is £341,000 (3%) less than budget.  The net surplus at this time is £181,000 which is £155,000 less than the budgeted surplus to date.
	Managed Services
	Gross expenditure is £12,000 (1%) more than budget and income is £12,000 (1%) more than budget. Net income is £0, which is in line with the budgeted net income at Period 6.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	The main variances are as follows:
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	 Refuse Collection has a net overspend of £1,131,000. This mainly relates to an under-recovery of commercial refuse income. Phase 1 of a revised strategy in relation to Commercial Waste has commenced with a rollout plan to extend across the city.
	 Parking has a net underspend of £385,000 relating to an over recovery of parking meter and Bus Lane Camera income.
	 Roads Operations has a net overspend of £128,000. This relates to an underspend resulting from vacancy management offset by an overspend on street lighting power of £607,000.
	 Waste Disposal has a net overspend of £96,000. This mainly relates to an underspend due to expenditure controls, offset by an under recovery of commercial and recycling income resulting from a downturn in recycling market.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	 The actual surplus at Period 6 is in line with the budgeted surplus. Expenditure is underspent mainly due to the current work programme and some expenditure controls, which is reflected in decreased income.
	Transport Trading Operation
	 The surplus at Period 6 is £155,000 less than the budgeted surplus.  Expenditure is underspent by £186,000 and income is under-recovered by £341,000 due to lower vehicle leasing costs and fuel savings being passed onto client services.
	Managed Services
	 The actual net income is in line with budget at Period 6.
	6. Action
	Vacancy management and strict management controls over expenditure are being pursued in order to meet budgeted targets.
	Electricity costs relating to street lighting and shortfalls in income are likely to cause budget pressures.  These will be carefully monitored during 2016/17 and all necessary actions taken to contain overspends.
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	No significant year end variance is anticipated at this time.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	It is forecast that the LES Area Operations Trading Operation will achieve its budgeted surplus in the current financial year.
	Transport Trading Operation
	It is forecast that the LES Transport Trading Operation will generate a surplus in 2016/17 but this will be lower than the budgeted surplus.
	Managed Services
	It is anticipated that Managed Services will achieve the budgeted position for the year.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2016 to 2 September 2016.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	During period 6 the net expenditure budget had decreased by £771,000. The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets are shown in the table below. The cumulative net expenditure budget has therefore decreased by £719,000 to 2 September 2016.
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £10,000 less than budget and income is £5,000 more than budget. This results in a net under spend of £15,000 to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There are overspends in employee costs as a result of timing issues regarding the Transformation programme. This is offset mainly by underspends in supplies & services across the service.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2016 to 2 September 2016.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	3. Summary Position
	Departmental net expenditure at period 6 is £16,000 underspent (0.06%).
	Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction.  Council Tax Reduction and Benefit related income and expenditure is currently £984,000 (1.48%) underspent.
	Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently £29,000 (0.79%) overspent.
	Financial Services
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There are overspends in employee costs, primarily relating to initial timing issues regarding the Transformation programme. These are offset by underspends in Transport and  Supplies and Services.
	Within Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Benefits payments, Council Tax Reduction payments continue to underspend as previously reported.
	The Scottish Welfare Fund is overspent reflecting a reduction in funding and increased demand. Actions are being taken to reduce pressures in this area.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Development and Regeneration Services for the period 1 April 2016 to 2nd September 2016.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The annual net expenditure budget for Development and Regeneration Services as at 1st April 2016 was £23,530,000. Prior to period 6 the net expenditure budget had decreased by £36,000. During period 6 there was one budget adjustment netting to nil...
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £245,000 (0.7%) under budget and income is £237,000 (0.8%) under budget. This results in a £8,000 (0.2%) underspend on the net expenditure budget to date.
	Development and Regeneration Services
	4. Transformation Programme
	4.1 The Transformation Programme within the Development and Regeneration Services has a savings target of £4.5m in 2016-17.
	4.2 At this stage in the financial year, the programme is forecast to deliver £4.5m equivalent to 100% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitoring statement. The Executive Director of Development and ...
	5. Reasons
	5.1 In the Project Management and Design Division premises costs are lower than budget due to the continued implementation of energy efficient initiatives in the Stairlighting service. Fees from the service are lower than expected due to the demolitio...
	5.2 Income within the Building Control Division is lower than expected due to a lower number of high value applications being submitted for approval.
	5.3 There is a net underspend on employee costs overall across the Department. This is in the main the result of efficiencies within the Planning Services Department as part of the transformation process.
	6. Action
	6.1 The Department’s senior management team will closely monitor the Department’s financial position particularly income and will consider additional action if required.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April 2016 to 2 September 2016.
	The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from, ALEO’s.  Expenditure with Cordia is not included in these monitoring statements as those bu...
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	The Transformation Programme within the Council’s Arms Length Organisations (ALEO’s) has a savings target of £16.407m in 2016/17.
	Contact Colin McGuire Ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 6 Related Companies and Joint Boards
	5. Forecast
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 42% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure at this time is £198,000, which is 26% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £276,000, resulting in net income of £78...
	The majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £572,000 for 2016-17, including administration costs.
	The table overleaf shows how the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions compares to the actual commitments made to date:
	Contact:  Colin McGuire  –  ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 6 – Common Good
	A detailed breakdown of these categories is provided in Appendix 1.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2016 to 2 September 2016.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	During period 6 the net expenditure budget had decreased by £771,000. The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets are shown in the table below. The cumulative net expenditure budget has therefore decreased by £719,000 to 2 September 2016.
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £10,000 less than budget and income is £5,000 more than budget. This results in a net under spend of £15,000 to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There are overspends in employee costs as a result of timing issues regarding the Transformation programme. This is offset mainly by underspends in supplies & services across the service.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	It is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city.  While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Counci...
	The Reserves policy of the IJB proposes that any underspend that occurs during the year is transferred to the IJB reserve to mitigate any ongoing or future budget pressures.
	1.3 In line with proper accounting practice this underspend is reflected within the Council’s accounts as a prepayment of income from the IJB and to Period 7 amounts to £3,834,000.  This results in the Social Work budget reflecting a breakeven positio...
	2. Budget Changes
	Prior to period 7 the net expenditure budget had increased by £3.085m. During period 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £4.918m.  The changes to the gross income and expenditure budget are analysed in the table below.  The cumulative net ex...
	Budget Monitoring: 2017/18 Period 7
	– Social Work Services
	Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services.
	The probable outturn for 2017-18 has now been completed. Social Work Services is reporting a net underspent of £3.646m.  This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material change is iden...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Land and Environmental Services including Area Operations, Transport Trading Operations and Managed Services for the period from 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	It is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	During period 7 the expenditure budget has increased by £1,987,500 with no change to the income budget. This is presented in the table below. The net expenditure budget is £115.31m at 29 September, 2017.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	During period 7 the expenditure budget has increased by £415,900 and the income budget has increased by £412,200. The net budgeted surplus has therefore changed to £907,300 at 29 September, 2017.
	Transport Trading Operation
	During period 7 the expenditure and income budget has increased by £53,000. Therefore there is no movement in net expenditure at period 7. The net budgeted surplus is therefore unchanged and remains at £702,000 at 29 September 2017.
	Managed Services
	There is no movement in expenditure or income budgets during period 7. The net budgeted surplus is therefore unchanged and remains at £0 at 29 September 2017.
	Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Acting Executive Director of Financial Services.
	3. Summary Position
	Land & Environmental Services - Client
	Gross expenditure is £1,076,000 (1.3%) less than budget and income is £1,244,000 (5%) less than budget. Net expenditure is £168,000 more than the net expenditure budget at Period 7.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	Gross expenditure is £930,000 (3%) less than budget and income is £942,000 (2%) less than budget.  The net surplus at this time is £2,333,000, which is £12,000 less than the budgeted surplus to date.
	Transport Trading Operation
	Gross expenditure is £291,000 (2%) less than budget and income is £447,000 (3%) less than budget. The net surplus at this time is £174,000 which is £156,000 less than the budgeted surplus to date.
	Managed Services
	Gross expenditure is £112,000 (12%) more than budget and income is £112,000 (12%) more than budget. Net expenditure is £0 which is in line with the budgeted position at Period 7.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	The main variances are as follows:
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	Refuse Collection has a net overspend of £1,120,000. This mainly relates to an under-recovery of commercial refuse income. Full roll-out of the commercial refuse collection service was completed in March 2017. The service continues to review the press...
	Roads Operations has a net underspend of £206,000. This relates mainly to underspends through vacancy management and an underspend on revenue repairs due to the prioritisation on major Capital schemes. This is partially offset by pressures associated ...
	Waste Disposal has a net overspend of £249,000. This mainly relates to an under recovery of commercial and recycling income resulting from a downturn in the recycling market. This is partially offset by an underspend in expenditure due to expenditure ...
	Bereavement Services has a net underspend of £191,000. This is reflected mainly in income and is largely due to increased demand for cremation services.
	Traffic has a net underspend of £238,000 due to additional income, mainly relating to permits and road occupation charges.
	Parks and Open Spaces has a net underspend of £153,000. This is mainly due to an over recovery in income to date through Parks commercial activities.
	Parking has a net underspend of £243,000. This is mainly due to an over recovery in income to date through on road parking activity.
	Environmental Services has a net underspend of £151,000 due to vacant managements within the division and an over-recovery in income to date .
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	The actual surplus at Period 7 is £12,000 less than budgeted surplus at this time. Expenditure is underspent mainly due to the current work programme and some expenditure controls, which is also reflected in decreased income.
	Transport Trading Operation
	The surplus at Period 7 is £156,000 less than the budgeted surplus.  Expenditure is underspent by £291,000 and income is under-recovered by £447,000. This is mainly due to lower recoveries from clients as a consequence of reducing service demand level...
	Managed Services
	The actual net expenditure is in line with budget at Period 7.
	6. Action
	Vacancy management and strict management controls over expenditure will continue throughout 2017/18 in order to meet budgeted targets.
	Energy costs relating to street lighting and pressures in income will continue to be managed within the context of the overall budget through 2017/18.
	The probable outturn for 2017-18 has now been completed.
	Land & Environmental Services – Client
	Land & Environmental Service Client is reporting an overspend of £0.110m.
	Area Operations Trading Operation
	Area Operations Trading Operation is reporting a surplus of £0.861m, £0.046m lower than the budgeted surplus.
	Transport Trading Operation
	Transport Trading Operation is reporting a surplus of £0.290m, £0.412m lower than the budgeted surplus.
	Managed Services
	Managed Services is reporting a break even position, in line with the budget position for the year.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets in Period 7 are shown in the table below:
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £3,000 less than estimate and income is over-recovered by £10,000,    This results in departmental net underspend of £13,000 (0%) to date.
	Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction.  Council Tax Reduction expenditure continues to underspend and is currently £705,000 (0.8%) underspent.
	Financial Services
	Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £3,550,165 which is in line with budget.
	Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £718,000 or 0.6% of the net budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There is an over-recovery of income from recharges in respect to additional work carried out for the Council Family.
	Within Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Benefits payments, Council Tax Reduction payments continue to be underspent due to real time information being received from HMRC leading to a negative impact on the amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	Prior to period 7, the net expenditure budget had decreased by £1,526,000. During period 7 the net expenditure budget had increased by £755,000. The cumulative net expenditure budget has therefore decreased by £771,000 to 29 September 2017.
	The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets in period 7 are shown in the table below:
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £9,000 less than budget and income is £1,000 over-recovered. This results in a net underspend of £10,000 to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	The Transformation Programme within Chief Executive’s Office has a savings target of £3.425m in 2017-18.
	At this stage in the financial year, the programme is forecast to deliver £3.425m equivalent to 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in the monitoring statement.
	5. Reasons
	The underspend is mainly due to underspends within supplies and services across the service, partly offset by an overspend in employee costs due to timing issues regarding the Transformation programme. There is a slight over-recovery of income in resp...
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Development and Regeneration Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The annual net expenditure budget for Development and Regeneration Services as at 1st April 2017 was £22,623,000. Prior to period 7 there had been a number of budget adjustments reducing the net budget overall by £24,000 to £22,599,000.During the ...
	Development and Regeneration Services
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £262,000 (0.6%) over budget and income is £216,000 (0.7%) over budget. This results in a £46,000 (0.5%) overspend on the net expenditure budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	4.1 The Transformation Programme within the Development and Regeneration Services has a savings target of £1.2m in 2017-18.
	4.2 At this stage in the financial year, the programme is forecast to deliver £1.18m equivalent to 96% of the target. The £50,000 projected shortfall is due to the delay in implementing the mobile solution for Building Standards. This is reflected in ...
	5. Reasons
	5.1 Across the Department there are overspends on employee costs as a result of staff turnover being less than expected. The overspend is partly funded from external grant income.
	5.2 Transfer payments are underspent as a result of redirecting a small element of resources to third party payments within the Housing Investment Division and a lower uptake of grants within the Economic Development Division.
	5.3  Income is less than expected within the Housing Division due to lower activity for the Section 30/50 home improvement programme. Within the Service Development Division a change in the way Local Authorities can charge for property enquiries has l...
	6. Action
	6.1 No action is required at this time however the Department’s senior management team will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the Council’s Arms Length Organisations (ALEO’s).  Expenditure with Cordia is not included i...
	The council’s budget includes contributions from Cordia (£3.477m), City Building (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£7.250m), and City Property (£3.509m), totalling £14.236m in 2017/18. The budgeted contributions for Cordia and City Property...
	2.  Budget Changes
	Contact Colin McGuire Ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	The Transformation Programme within the ALEO’s has a savings target of £15.016m in 2017/18.
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 50% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure at this time is £284,000, which is 38% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £380,000, resulting in net income of £96...
	The majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £572,000 for 2017/18, including administration costs.
	The table overleaf shows how the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions compares to the actual commitments made to date:
	Contact:  Colin McGuire  –  ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Common Good
	A detailed breakdown of these categories is provided in Appendix 1.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Acting Executive Director of Financial Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  David McClelland – ext. 74573
	5.5 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net underspend of £474,000 is represented by an underspend to date of £510,000 in pupil placements in external provision which continues the reducing trend from the previous year. In addition, employee costs show an underspend of £190,000 to date,...
	This is partially offset by an overspend in transport costs of £127,000, linked to historic pressures around the home to school transport demands within the sector.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Development and Regeneration Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The annual net expenditure budget for Development and Regeneration Services as at 1st April 2017 was £22,623,000. Prior to period 7 there had been a number of budget adjustments reducing the net budget overall by £24,000 to £22,599,000.During the ...
	Development and Regeneration Services
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £262,000 (0.6%) over budget and income is £216,000 (0.7%) over budget. This results in a £46,000 (0.5%) overspend on the net expenditure budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	4.1 The Transformation Programme within the Development and Regeneration Services has a savings target of £1.23m in 2017-18.
	4.2 At this stage in the financial year, the programme is forecast to deliver £1.18m equivalent to 96% of the target. The £50,000 projected shortfall is due to the delay in implementing the mobile solution for Building Standards. This is reflected in ...
	5. Reasons
	5.1 Across the Department there are overspends on employee costs as a result of staff turnover being less than expected. The overspend is partly funded from external grant income.
	5.2 Transfer payments are underspent as a result of redirecting a small element of resources to third party payments within the Housing Investment Division and a lower uptake of grants within the Economic Development Division.
	5.3  Income is less than expected within the Housing Division due to lower activity for the Section 30/50 home improvement programme. Within the Service Development Division a change in the way Local Authorities can charge for property enquiries has l...
	6. Action
	6.1 No action is required at this time however the Department’s senior management team will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets in Period 7 are shown in the table below:
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £3,000 less than estimate and income is over-recovered by £10,000,    This results in departmental net underspend of £13,000 (0%) to date.
	Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction.  Council Tax Reduction expenditure continues to underspend and is currently £705,000 (0.8%) underspent.
	Financial Services
	Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £3,550,165 which is in line with budget.
	Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £718,000 or 0.6% of the net budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There is an over-recovery of income from recharges in respect to additional work carried out for the Council Family.
	Within Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Benefits payments, Council Tax Reduction payments continue to be underspent due to real time information being received from HMRC leading to a negative impact on the amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets in Period 7 are shown in the table below:
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £3,000 less than estimate and income is over-recovered by £10,000,    This results in departmental net underspend of £13,000 (0%) to date.
	Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction.  Council Tax Reduction expenditure continues to underspend and is currently £705,000 (0.8%) underspent.
	Financial Services
	Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £3,550,165 which is in line with budget.
	Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £718,000 or 0.6% of the net budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There is an over-recovery of income from recharges in respect to additional work carried out for the Council Family.
	Within Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Benefits payments, Council Tax Reduction payments continue to be underspent due to real time information being received from HMRC leading to a negative impact on the amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2017 to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	The changes to gross expenditure and income budgets in Period 7 are shown in the table below:
	3. Summary Position
	Gross expenditure is £3,000 less than estimate and income is over-recovered by £10,000,    This results in departmental net underspend of £13,000 (0%) to date.
	Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction.  Council Tax Reduction expenditure continues to underspend and is currently £705,000 (0.8%) underspent.
	Financial Services
	Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £3,550,165 which is in line with budget.
	Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £718,000 or 0.6% of the net budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	5. Reasons
	There is an over-recovery of income from recharges in respect to additional work carried out for the Council Family.
	Within Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Benefits payments, Council Tax Reduction payments continue to be underspent due to real time information being received from HMRC leading to a negative impact on the amount of Council Tax Reduction awarded.
	6. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	7. Forecast
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	12. Transformation Programme
	12.1 The Council has established a Transformation Programme designed to deliver significant changes to the way the council delivers services and generate significant financial savings. This programme includes initiatives with a value of £57.2m that ha...
	12.2 At this stage of the year, the overall programme is forecast to deliver savings totalling £47.4m (82.9%).  This mainly reflects projected shortfalls in a number of projects relating to Property, “LEAN”, Procurement, Mobile Working and FLO (Fitter...
	12.3 Across the council family work is ongoing to develop and implement the various strands of the transformation programme.  Executive Directors of Services and Managing Directors of ALEOs are committed to the overall delivery of the programme and ar...
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	1. Introduction
	2. Reporting Format
	3. Approved Budget
	4. Revenue Budget

	12. Transformation Programme
	12.1 The Council has established a Transformation Programme designed to deliver significant changes to the way the council delivers services and generate significant financial savings. This programme includes initiatives with a value of £57.2m that ha...
	12.2 At this stage of the year, the overall programme is forecast to deliver savings totalling £47.4m (82.9%).  This mainly reflects projected shortfalls in a number of projects relating to Property, “LEAN”, Procurement, Mobile Working and FLO (Fitter...
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	12. Transformation Programme
	12.1 The Council has established a Transformation Programme designed to deliver significant changes to the way the council delivers services and generate significant financial savings. This programme includes initiatives with a value of £57.2m that ha...
	12.2 At this stage of the year, the overall programme is forecast to deliver savings totalling £47.4m (82.9%).  This mainly reflects projected shortfalls in a number of projects relating to Property, “LEAN”, Procurement, Mobile Working and FLO (Fitter...
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	12. Transformation Programme
	12.1 The Council has established a Transformation Programme designed to deliver significant changes to the way the council delivers services and generate significant financial savings. This programme includes initiatives with a value of £57.2m that ha...
	12.2 At this stage of the year, the overall programme is forecast to deliver savings totalling £47.4m (82.9%).  This mainly reflects projected shortfalls in a number of projects relating to Property, “LEAN”, Procurement, Mobile Working and FLO (Fitter...
	12.3 Across the council family work is ongoing to develop and implement the various strands of the transformation programme.  Executive Directors of Services and Managing Directors of ALEOs are committed to the overall delivery of the programme and ar...
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	12.1 The Council has established a Transformation Programme designed to deliver significant changes to the way the council delivers services and generate significant financial savings. This programme includes initiatives with a value of £57.2m that ha...
	12.2 At this stage of the year, the overall programme is forecast to deliver savings totalling £47.4m (82.9%).  This mainly reflects projected shortfalls in a number of projects relating to Property, “LEAN”, Procurement, Mobile Working and FLO (Fitter...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 29 September 2017.
	The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the Council’s Arms Length Organisations (ALEO’s).  Expenditure with Cordia is not included i...
	The council’s budget includes contributions from Cordia (£3.477m), City Building (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£7.250m), and City Property (£3.509m), totalling £14.236m in 2017/18. The budgeted contributions for Cordia and City Property...
	2.  Budget Changes
	Contact Colin McGuire Ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	4. Transformation Programme
	The Transformation Programme within the ALEO’s has a savings target of £15.016m in 2017/18.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 11 and 12 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £0.334m reflecting funding for ending charges for Instrumental Music from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.090m reflecting funding for Additional Pay Inflation Agreement from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.402m reflecting Care Experienced Attainment funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Income budgets have been reduced by £0.593m reflecting the financial implications of COVID on Education income for Periods 11 and 12.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  David McClelland – ext. 74573
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £4,000 at Period 12 arises from reduced income recoveries from chargeable training and technician services.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.  The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and inc...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city.  While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Counci...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1  Prior to the end of Period 10 the net expenditure budget had increased by £14,963,100.   During periods 11 and 12 the net expenditure budget has increased by a further £50,000. The cumulative net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £15,...
	2.1 The significant budget changes are detailed below:
	Budget Monitoring: 2021/22 Period 12
	– Social Work Services
	The position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material change is identified during the remainder of the year.
	The overall position will continue to be kept under review and any significant changes reported as we move closer to the year end.

	SWS Period 12 Statement.pdf
	SW Service Summary

	NRS Narrative P12.pdf
	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The expenditure budget had increased during periods 11 to 12 by £2.288m.  The income budget has decreased by £2.217m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £4.505m to 11 February 2022.  This includes the financial implications of t...
	2.2 The expenditure budgets have been increased by £0.738m and income budgets reduced by £2.589m reflecting £3.327m as the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 11 to 12.
	The significant changes from periods 11 to 12 are as follows:
	2.3 The gross expenditure budget has been increased by £1.278m to reflect the impact of the Local Authority pay award.
	2.4 Expenditure and income budgets have been increased to reflect external funding in respect of the Delivering Equally Safe Fund totalling £0.133m.
	2.5 In addition during, to period 12, there have been budget adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £2.994m more than budget and gross income is £1.150m greater than budget. This results in net expenditure being £1.844m more than budget at period 12. This overspend is 0.71% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2021-22 budget includes approved savings of £6.511m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.695m representing 57% of the target. The drop has been due to the delay in the achievement of savings in r...
	Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	This area is £96,000 under budget.  In the main this is due to an overspend of in relation to the Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging costs offset by an underspend in employee and over-recovery of income relating to Cathkin Wind Turbine. The introduction ...
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	The net underspend of £817,000 mainly consists of underspends on employee  costs due to vacancy management within Environmental Health and Trading Standards and an over-recovery in external income.  City Parking also has reduced employee costs and a ...
	4.6 Community Safety
	The net overspend of £327,000 is mainly due to pressure within supplies and services of £855,000 which is partly offset at period 12 by an underspend in employee costs of £581,000 partially related to the start dates for the new Neighbourhood Improve...
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	There is a net underspend of £122,000. This mainly due to an overspend in premises and under-recovery of levy income, offset by the impact of vacancy management (£615,000). A number of operatives have been working on statutory services with refuse co...
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £1,275,000 greater than budget.  Employee costs are significantly underspent due to the number of vacancies (£1,146,000), where we are experiencing issues recruiting and retaining staff.  Premises are overspent by £203,000 due to t...
	4.11 Project Management and Design
	4.12 Corporate Asset Management has a net overspend of £95,000. This mainly relates to overspends on repairs and utilities which are largely offset by a one-off refund of prior year Non Domestic Rates. Property cost pressures have returned this year w...
	4.13 Transport
	The net underspend of £30,000 is in relation to an underspend in employee costs.
	4.14 Business Support
	The net underspend of £672,000 is mainly due to an underspend on employee costs of £449,000 and an over-recovery of income of £131,000.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	Energy costs relating to street lighting, as well as those within our property estate will continue to be managed within the context of the overall budget through 2021/22.   The waste sector continues to be subject to above inflationary increases and...
	The fleet strategy will manage the financial challenges presented through delivering a fleet which is fit for purpose and will continue to look for opportunities for maximising external funding.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2021-22 has now been completed.  NRS is reporting an overspend of £2.103m. This variance includes pending budgets of £15.931m in relation to the financial impact of COVID.
	6.2 The global downturn in recycling and continued pressures within our waste disposal will place further pressure on maintaining the position within budget. In addition to the pressure highlighted above it will be extremely challenging to contain the...
	6.3 New models of working will be determined as we emerge from the pandemic to determine the most efficient working practices while realigning our resources to priority areas.  This will build upon the work undertaken by the Council Family Review.
	6.4 Pressures from rising costs resulting from the aging fleet will continue to be managed to prioritise investment decisions.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £4.297m less than estimate and income is £4.207m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net underspend of £90,000 (0%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £81.851m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund and Low Income Pandemic Payments.
	3.4 The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £9.368m which is online with budget.
	3.5 Spend to date for Low Income Pandemic Payments is £10.886m which is online with budget
	3.6  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £90,000 (0%).
	3.8  The 2021-22 budget includes approved service savings of £2.198m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £1.992m representing 91% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net underspend of £63,000 is mainly due to an underspend in supplies and services, but also due to the impact of additional income recovery and the utilisation of current resources for COP26.
	The net underspend of £45,000 is due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net overspend of £27,000 is due to an overspend in employee costs.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 11 to 12 the net expenditure budget has decreased by £1.515m to 11 February 2022.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £51,000 more than budget and income is £160,000 more than budget. This results in a net underspend of £109,000 to date. This is mainly due to underspends in transfer payments off-set by additional expenditure and income within...
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Chief Executive’s Office
	The underspend of £4,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Community Empowerment Services
	The underspend of £2,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.4 Legal and Administration
	The underspend of £4,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Premises Costs.
	4.5 Procurement
	The overspend of £2,000 is mainly due to an overspend in Third Party Payments.
	4.6 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The underspend of £4,000 is mainly due to an underspend Transfer Payments.
	4.7 Economic Development
	The net underspend of £96,000 is mainly due to an underspend in budgeted Transfer Payments, however this is off-set by additional costs matched by the additional income received.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£6.0m), and City Property Investments (£2.170m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	Contact Colin McGuire Ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 12 - Related Companies and Joint Boards

	P12 RL Monitoring Report.pdf
	Service Analysis

	CGF Narrative P12.pdf
	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 88.46% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £707,000, which is 69% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £626,000, resulting in net expenditure of ...
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £215,000 for 2021/22, including administration costs.
	Contact:  Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 12 – Common Good

	CGF Period 12.pdf
	Sheet1

	ED Narrative P12.pdf
	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 11 and 12 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £0.334m reflecting funding for ending charges for Instrumental Music from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.090m reflecting the Pay Inflation Agreement.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.402m reflecting Care Experienced Attainment funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Income budgets have been reduced by £0.593m reflecting the financial implications of COVID on Education income for Periods 11 and 12.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  David McClelland – ext. 74573
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £4,000 at Period 12 arises from reduced income recoveries from chargeable training and technician services.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 11 and 12 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £0.334m reflecting funding for ending charges for Instrumental Music from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.090m reflecting the Pay Inflation Agreement.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.402m reflecting Care Experienced Attainment funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Income budgets have been reduced by £0.593m reflecting the financial implications of COVID on Education income for Periods 11 and 12.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  David McClelland – ext. 74573
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £4,000 at Period 12 arises from reduced income recoveries from chargeable training and technician services.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.  The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and inc...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city.  While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Counci...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1  Prior to the end of Period 10 the net expenditure budget had increased by £14,963,100.   During periods 11 and 12 the net expenditure budget has increased by a further £50,000. The cumulative net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £15,...
	2.1 The significant budget changes are detailed below:
	Budget Monitoring: 2021/22 Period 12
	– Social Work Services
	The position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material change is identified during the remainder of the year.
	The overall position will continue to be kept under review and any significant changes reported as we move closer to the year end.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2021 to 11 February 2022.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The expenditure budget had increased during periods 11 to 12 by £2.288m.  The income budget has decreased by £2.217m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £4.505m to 11 February 2022.  This includes the financial implications of t...
	2.2 The expenditure budgets have been increased by £0.738m and income budgets reduced by £2.589m reflecting £3.327m as the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 11 to 12.
	The significant changes from periods 11 to 12 are as follows:
	2.3 The gross expenditure budget has been increased by £1.278m to reflect the impact of the Local Authority pay award.
	2.4 Expenditure and income budgets have been increased to reflect external funding in respect of the Delivering Equally Safe Fund totalling £0.133m.
	2.5 In addition during, to period 12, there have been budget adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £2.994m more than budget and gross income is £1.150m greater than budget. This results in net expenditure being £1.844m more than budget at period 12. This overspend is 0.71% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2021-22 budget includes approved savings of £6.511m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.695m representing 57% of the target. The drop has been due to the delay in the achievement of savings in r...
	Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	This area is £96,000 under budget.  In the main this is due to an overspend of in relation to the Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging costs offset by an underspend in employee and over-recovery of income relating to Cathkin Wind Turbine. The introduction ...
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	The net underspend of £817,000 mainly consists of underspends on employee  costs due to vacancy management within Environmental Health and Trading Standards and an over-recovery in external income.  City Parking also has reduced employee costs and a ...
	4.6 Community Safety
	The net overspend of £327,000 is mainly due to pressure within supplies and services of £855,000 which is partly offset at period 12 by an underspend in employee costs of £581,000 partially related to the start dates for the new Neighbourhood Improve...
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	There is a net underspend of £122,000. This mainly due to an overspend in premises and under-recovery of levy income, offset by the impact of vacancy management (£615,000). A number of operatives have been working on statutory services with refuse co...
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £1,275,000 greater than budget.  Employee costs are significantly underspent due to the number of vacancies (£1,146,000), where we are experiencing issues recruiting and retaining staff.  Premises are overspent by £203,000 due to t...
	4.11 Project Management and Design
	4.12 Corporate Asset Management has a net overspend of £95,000. This mainly relates to overspends on repairs and utilities which are largely offset by a one-off refund of prior year Non Domestic Rates. Property cost pressures have returned this year w...
	4.13 Transport
	The net underspend of £30,000 is in relation to an underspend in employee costs.
	4.14 Business Support
	The net underspend of £672,000 is mainly due to an underspend on employee costs of £449,000 and an over-recovery of income of £131,000.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	Energy costs relating to street lighting, as well as those within our property estate will continue to be managed within the context of the overall budget through 2021/22.   The waste sector continues to be subject to above inflationary increases and...
	The fleet strategy will manage the financial challenges presented through delivering a fleet which is fit for purpose and will continue to look for opportunities for maximising external funding.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2021-22 has now been completed.  NRS is reporting an overspend of £2.103m. This variance includes pending budgets of £15.931m in relation to the financial impact of COVID.
	6.2 The global downturn in recycling and continued pressures within our waste disposal will place further pressure on maintaining the position within budget. In addition to the pressure highlighted above it will be extremely challenging to contain the...
	6.3 New models of working will be determined as we emerge from the pandemic to determine the most efficient working practices while realigning our resources to priority areas.  This will build upon the work undertaken by the Council Family Review.
	6.4 Pressures from rising costs resulting from the aging fleet will continue to be managed to prioritise investment decisions.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £22.437m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2021/22.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £3.323m reflecting the Teachers’ 2021/22 Pay Inflation Agreement.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.671m reflecting  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Glasgow Chamber of Commerce.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £375,000 at Period 4 arises from overspends in employee costs, supplies and services and an under-recovery in income.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022.  The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city.  While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Counci...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During Periods 1-4 there were no changes to the net expenditure budget.  It remains at £498,752,000.
	2.2 The significant budget changes are detailed below:
	Budget Monitoring: 2022/23 Period 4
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net underspend of £73,000 (0.1%) less than budget for the period 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022.
	The position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the normal monitoring process where any material change is identified during the remainder of the year.
	The overall position will continue to be kept under review and any significant changes reported as we move closer to the year end.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2022 to 1st July 2022.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget had decreased during periods 1 to 4 by £4.521m.  The gross income budget has decreased by £6.952m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £2.431m to period 4.  This includes the financial implications of...
	2.2    The significant changes from periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 The income budgets have been reduced by £2.303m to reflect the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 1 to 4.
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.536m more than budget and gross income is £0.028m less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £0.564m more than
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	budget at period 4. This overspend is 0.83% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2022-23 budget includes approved savings of £8.686m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £5.886m representing 68% of the target. Some of the savings are being met on a non-recurring basis. This is r...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	The overspend is due to electricity costs relating to electric vehicle (EV) charging points across the city.  An EV charging mechanism is currently being progressed.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	4.6 Community Safety
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	An under-recovery of ground maintenance income of £0.081m is partially offset by lower than budgeted staff costs as a result of vacancy management.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Gross expenditure is £0.234m less than budget as a result of staff costs being  lower than budget due to problems in the  recruitment process, offset by higher energy costs associated with streetlighting.
	4.11 Project Management and Design
	4.12 Corporate Asset Management
	Gross expenditure is £0.847m more than budget as a result of significant price increase in gas supplies partially offset by lower staff costs as a result of vacancy management. Rental income is £0.358m more than budget.
	4.13 Transport
	Income from fees and charges is £0.254m more than budget partly offset by increased costs for vehicle repairs and fuel.
	4.14 Business Support
	Gross expenditure is £0.133m less than budget as a result of lower staff costs as a result of vacancy management, partly offset by lower income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including pressures within waste disposal and significant price increases in energy and fuel costs which will continue to impact on the Service across a range of functions including Streetlighting,...
	6.2 Service reforms across the department will be key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being reviewed to accelerate options and widen the scope of to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	1.
	2.
	2.1.
	2.2.
	2.2.1.
	2.2.2.
	3 Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.122m less than estimate and income is £0.190m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £68,000 (0%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £85.403m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund and Cost of Living Award.
	3.4 The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £3.120m which is online with budget.
	3.5  The Cost of Living Award is currently reporting spend of £35.934m which is online with budget.
	3.6  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £68,000 (0%).
	3.8  The 2022-23 budget includes approved service savings of £2.170m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £1.978m representing 91% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £171,000 is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues.
	4.3 Customer and Business Services
	The net underspend of £50,000 is mainly due to an underspend within Supplies and Services.
	4.4 Assessor and E.R.O
	The net underspend of £18,000 is mainly due to an underspend within Supplies and Services.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.  This will include reviewing the finances of ...
	6. Forecast

	ADP5DFD.tmp
	Service Summary

	ADP317B.tmp
	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £12.379m to 1 July 2022.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £7,000 less than budget and income is £1,000 more than budget. This results in a net underspend of £8,000 to date. This is mainly due to underspends in delays in filling posts and underspends in Supplies and Services costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Chief Executive’s Office
	The underspend of £2,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Supplies and Services
	4.3 Community Empowerment Services
	The underspend of £5,000 is mainly due to delays in filling posts.
	4.4 Procurement
	The overspend of £3,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Economic Development
	The underspend of £3,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Supplies and Services.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 1 July 2022.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£6.0m), and City Property Investments (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	Contact Colin McGuire Ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 24.93% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £87,000, which is 11% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £178,000, resulting in net income of £91,000.
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £430,000 for 2022/23, including administration costs.
	Contact: Colin McGuire  –  ext 74565
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 – Common Good
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	NRS - Committee Statement
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	Service Analysis
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budget has increased by £1.197m in respect of an increase in the Property Management Charge.
	2.2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.  The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and include...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city.  While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Counci...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 Prior to the end of Period 4 the net expenditure budget had increased by £379,000 to £509,147,000.
	2.2 In Period 2 Health Board Resource Transfer budgets (income and expenditure) increased by £3,235,000 which is the agreed uplift amount for 2023/24.
	2.3 In Period 4 Children & Families budgets (income and expenditure) increased by £1,755,000 as a result of monies received from the Scottish Government for Children’s Mental Health.
	2.4 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2023/24 Period 4
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £1,712,000 (1.7%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2023 to 30th June 2023.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during the periods 1 to 4 by £8.767m. The gross income budget has increased by £7.678m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £1.089m to period 4. This includes the financial implications ...
	2.2    The significant changes from periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 The income budget has been reduced by £1.070m to reflect the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 1 to 4.
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £3.025m (2%) more than budget and gross income is £1.543m (3%) less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £4.568m more than budget at period 4. This overspend is 6% of the overall phased budget.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2023-24 budget includes approved savings of £13.543m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £8.553m representing 63% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monit...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Planning and Building Standards
	4.3 Housing
	4.4  Regulatory
	4.5 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.6 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to works being carried out within bereavement services and an under-recovery of income from events and ground maintenance.
	4.7 Streetscene
	4.8 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £1.425m more than budget due to energy costs for streetlighting being £0.805m more than budget and income from Penalty Charge Notices being £0.591m less than budget.
	4.9 Consultancy Services
	4.10 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £2.490m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £1.231m over budget as a result of significant price increases, rents £0.422m over budget, water rates £0.315m more tha...
	4.11 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including pressures within waste disposal and significant price increases in energy costs which will continue to impact on the Service particularly within Streetlighting and estate management.
	6.2 Service reforms across the department will be key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible with consideration given to the widening of scope and accele...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £1.328m more than estimate and income is £0.548m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £1.876m (11%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £89.199m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund, the Energy Bill Support Scheme and the Alternative Fuel Payment scheme.
	3.4 The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £2.464m which is online with budget.
	3.5  The Energy Bill Support Scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.106m which is online with budget.
	3.6 The Alternative Fuel Payment scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.006m which is online with budget.
	3.7  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £1.876m (2%).
	3.9  The 2023-24 budget includes approved service savings of £3.733m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.128m representing 84% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.887m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and food provision costs, due to the impact of above inflationary increases within food costs.
	4.3 Other Financial Services Divisions
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs and transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.  This will include an action plan to review t...
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £13.413m to 30 June 2023.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £135,000 more than budget and income is £22,000 more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £113,000 to date. This is mainly due to overspends in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Chief Executive’s Office
	The overspend of £42,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Community Empowerment Services
	The overspend of £37,000 is mainly due to delayed implementation of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.4 Legal & Administration
	The overspend of £104,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Human Resources
	The underspend of £46,000 is mainly due to lower than anticipated expenditure in Supplies and Services.
	4.6 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The underspend of £12,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.7 Economic Development
	The underspend of £13,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	Contact Anne Ross Ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 25% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £108,000, which is 14% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £76,000, resulting in net expenditure of £32,...
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £430,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 – Common Good
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during the periods 1 to 4 by £9.357m. The gross income budget has increased by £7.678m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £1.679m to period 4. This includes the financial implications ...
	2.2    The significant changes from periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 The income budget has been reduced by £1.070m to reflect the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 1 to 4.
	2.2.2 The gross expenditure budget has increased by £0.590m in Property Asset Management as a result of a budget virement to part fund the impact of price increases in energy supplies.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £2.435m (2%) more than budget and gross income is £1.543m (3%) less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £3.978m more than budget at period 4. This overspend is 5% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2023-24 budget includes approved savings of £13.543m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £8.553m representing 63% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monit...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Planning and Building Standards
	4.3 Housing
	4.4  Regulatory
	4.5 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.6 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to works being carried out within bereavement services and an under-recovery of income from events and ground maintenance.
	4.7 Streetscene
	4.8 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £1.425m more than budget due to energy costs for streetlighting being £0.805m more than budget and income from Penalty Charge Notices being £0.591m less than budget.
	4.9 Consultancy Services
	4.10 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £1.900m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £0.641m over budget as a result of significant price increases, rents £0.422m over budget, water rates £0.315m more tha...
	4.11 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including pressures within waste disposal and significant price increases in energy costs which will continue to impact on the Service particularly within Streetlighting and estate management.
	6.2 Service reforms across the department will be key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible with consideration given to the widening of scope and accele...
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	NRS - Committee Statement
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £1.158m more than estimate and income is £0.548m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £1.706m (10%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £89.199m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund, the Energy Bill Support Scheme and the Alternative Fuel Payment scheme.
	3.4 The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £2.464m which is online with budget.
	3.5  The Energy Bill Support Scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.106m which is online with budget.
	3.6 The Alternative Fuel Payment scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.006m which is online with budget.
	3.7  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £1.706m (2%).
	3.9  The 2023-24 budget includes approved service savings of £3.733m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.128m representing 84% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.717m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within overtime and agency costs due to the sickness absence level being at 18% and lastly food provision costs, due to the impact of above infl...
	4.3 Other Financial Services Divisions
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs and transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.  This will include an action plan to review t...
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during the periods 1 to 4 by £9.657m. The gross income budget has increased by £7.678m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £1.979m to period 4. This includes the financial implications ...
	2.2    The significant changes from periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 The income budget has been reduced by £1.070m to reflect the net financial implications of the COVID response between periods 1 to 4.
	2.2.2 The gross expenditure budget has increased by £0.590m in Property Asset Management as a result of a budget virement to part fund the impact of price increases in energy supplies.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £2.135m (2%) more than budget and gross income is £1.543m (3%) less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £3.678m more than budget at period 4. This overspend is 5% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2023-24 budget includes approved savings of £13.543m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £8.553m representing 63% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monit...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Planning and Building Standards
	4.3 Housing
	4.4  Regulatory
	4.5 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.6 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to works being carried out within bereavement services and an under-recovery of income from events and ground maintenance.
	4.7 Streetscene
	4.8 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £1.425m more than budget due to energy costs for streetlighting being £0.805m more than budget and income from Penalty Charge Notices being £0.591m less than budget.
	4.9 Consultancy Services
	4.10 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £1.600m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £0.641m over budget as a result of significant price increases, rents £0.122m over budget, water rates £0.315m more tha...
	4.11 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position to try and ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces. It will continue to exercise strict vacancy management and s...
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including pressures within waste disposal and significant price increases in energy costs which will continue to impact on the Service particularly within Streetlighting and estate management.
	6.2 Service reforms across the department will be key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible with consideration given to the widening of scope and accele...
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	NRS - Committee Statement
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £1.158m more than estimate and income is £0.548m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £1.706m (10%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £89.199m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund, the Energy Bill Support Scheme and the Alternative Fuel Payment scheme.
	3.4 The Scottish Welfare Fund is currently reporting spend of £2.464m which is online with budget.
	3.5  The Energy Bill Support Scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.106m which is online with budget.
	3.6 The Alternative Fuel Payment scheme is currently reporting spend of £0.006m which is online with budget.
	3.7  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £1.706m (2%).
	3.9  The 2023-24 budget includes approved service savings of £3.733m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.128m representing 84% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.717m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within overtime and agency costs due to the sickness absence level being at 18% and lastly food provision costs, due to the impact of above infl...
	4.3 Other Financial Services Divisions
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs and transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.  This will include an action plan to review t...
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £12.339m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2022/23.
	2.2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £259,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£118,000). There are also under-recoveries in income relating to Blairvaddach (£82,000).
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £1.158m more than estimate and income is £0.548m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £1.706m (10%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £89.199m which is on...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund, the Energy Bill Support Scheme and the Alternative Fuel Payment scheme. These are all reporting on-line with budget however the demand for grants fr...
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £1.706m (2%).
	3.6  The 2023-24 budget includes approved service savings of £3.733m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £3.128m representing 84% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.717m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within overtime and agency costs due to the sickness absence level being at 18% and lastly food provision costs, due to the impact of above infl...
	4.3 Other Financial Services Divisions
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs and transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.  This will include an action plan to review t...
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £562,000.
	2.2 In Period 3 Criminal Justice budgets (income and expenditure) increased by £1,931,000 for recovery funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2024/25 Period 4
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £3,330,000 (3.74%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2024 to 28th June 2024.
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	SW Service Summary
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	NRS - Committee Statement

	ADP1D89.tmp
	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.205m more than estimate and income is £0.320m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £0.525m (3%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £87.527m which is wh...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget however the demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund is being closely monitored.
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £0.525m (0%).
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £0.981m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £0.380m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £16.069m to 28 June 2024.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £83,000 more than budget and income is £43,000 more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £40,000 to date. This is mainly due to overspends in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Chief Executive’s Office
	The overspend of £98,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The overspend of £40,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £12,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The underspend of £28,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £82,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.5m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	Contact Anne Ross Ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	Service Analysis
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 25% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £84,000, which is 11% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £74,000, resulting in net expenditure of £10,000.
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £437,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 – Common Good
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	Revised service Summary
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during the periods 1 to 4 by £0.481m. The gross income budget has decreased by £0.515m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.034m to period 4. The cumulative net expenditure budget is ...
	2.2 The budget changes relate to a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations and include adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £6.235m (5%) more than budget and gross income is £3.661m (7%) less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £9.896m more than budget at period 4. This overspend is 14% of the overall phased budget.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £2.939m representing 51% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monito...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is marginally greater than budget due to a net under recovery of income from fees and charges from EV charging.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management and greater than budgeted income from external contributions.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is marginally greater than budget due to higher costs relating to bereavement services.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £4.550m more than budget due to energy costs for streetlighting being £1.147m more than budget. Income is £2.799m less than budget due to an under recovery of fees from bus lane enforcement, on-street parking and off-street parking.
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £3.743m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £1.341m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.746m over budget due to the recen...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.2 Service reforms across the department are being implemented as quickly as possible as they will be key to improving the net expenditure position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £16.069m to 28 June 2024.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £83,000 more than budget and income is £43,000 more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £40,000 to date. This is mainly due to overspends in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The overspend of £98,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The overspend of £40,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £12,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The underspend of £28,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £82,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.4 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.1m in relation to the reconfiguration of Early Learning and Childcare expansion monies.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.6 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £16.069m to 28 June 2024.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £83,000 more than budget and income is £43,000 more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £40,000 to date. This is mainly due to overspends in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The overspend of £98,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The overspend of £40,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £12,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The underspend of £28,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £82,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.4 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.1m in relation to the reconfiguration of Early Learning and Childcare expansion monies.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.671m to reflect  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Chamber of Commerce.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £4m through a contribution from the council’s Budget Support Fund.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.1m in relation to the reconfiguration of Early Learning and Childcare expansion monies.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.671m to reflect  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Chamber of Commerce.
	2.2.8 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during the periods 1 to 4 by £0.480m. The gross income budget has decreased by £7.255m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £6.775m to period 4. The cumulative net expenditure budget is ...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 The income budget has decreased by £0.740m within Roads Operations as a result of a budget virement from the Budget Support Fund.
	2.2.2 The income budget has decreased by £6.000m over a number of services as a result of a budget virement from the general fund to support budget pressures.
	2.2.3 The budget changes relate to a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations and include adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £6.235m (5%) more than budget and gross income is £1.421m (3%) less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £7.656m more than budget at period 4. This overspend is 10% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £2.939m representing 53% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monito...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is marginally greater than budget due to a net under recovery of income from fees and charges from EV charging.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management and greater than budgeted income from external contributions.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is marginally greater than budget due to higher costs relating to bereavement services.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £2.485m more than budget due to energy costs for streetlighting being £1.147m more than budget. Income is £0.734m less than budget due to an under recovery of fees from bus lane enforcement, on-street parking and off-street parking.
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £3.743m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £1.341m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.746m over budget due to the recen...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.2 Service reforms across the department are being implemented as quickly as possible as they will be key to improving the net expenditure position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £4m through a contribution from the council’s Budget Support Fund.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.1m in relation to the reconfiguration of Early Learning and Childcare expansion monies.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.671m to reflect  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Chamber of Commerce.
	2.2.8 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £4m through a contribution from the council’s Budget Support Fund.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.671m to reflect  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Chamber of Commerce.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 1 to 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £7.318m to reflect Stategic Equity Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £4m through a contribution from the council’s Budget Support Fund.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.562m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.5m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.755m to reflect  West Collaborative funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.671m to reflect  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Chamber of Commerce.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £295,000 at Period 4 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£136,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£83,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupatio...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 28 June 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.205m more than estimate and income is £0.320m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £0.525m (3%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £87.527m which is wh...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget however due to the demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund the priority level has been set at t...
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £0.525m (0%).
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £0.981m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £0.380m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 5 to 7 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £9.720m in respect of additional funded for the increase in Employers Superannuation for Teachers from 23% to 26%.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £5.1m in respect of the agreed Teachers Pay Award for 2024/25 academic year.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £3.861m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increase by £1.220m in respect of Grant Carry Forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £2.005m to reflect  Scottish Milk and Healthy Snacks funding from the Scottish Government.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.775m to reflect  Care Experienced – Attainment funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.7 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.541m to reflect  Youth Music Initiative funding from Creative Scotland.
	2.2.8 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £1.059m to reflect  Active Schools funding from Sports Scotland.
	2.2.9 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £356,000 at Period 7 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£192,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£176,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupati...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerable cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries ...
	The senior leadership team within Education will continue with management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There are significant external pressures...
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and inc...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £2,937,000.
	2.2 In Periods 5 to 7, Children and Families budgets (income and expenditure) increased by £1,709,000 for improved mental health services for children and young people funding, £3,097,000 for children’s social care uplift and £874,000 for care experie...
	2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2024/25 Period 7
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £3,190,000 (1.29%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2024 to 20th September 2024.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during periods 5 to 7 by £25.582m. and the gross income budget has decreased by £26.132m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.550m.The cumulative net expenditure budget is £202.690m a...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 5 to 7 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Both the expenditure and income budgets have decreased in Housing Services by £25.313m to reflect an amendment to the 2024/25 grant award from the Scottish Government for the Affordable Housing programme.
	2.2.2 Both the expenditure and income budgets have been increased in Property Asset Management by £1,247m relating to a Scottish Government grant award for Public Private Partnership for Primary schools.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £16.285m (7%) more than budget and gross income is £0.779m (1%) more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £15.506m more than budget at period 7. This overspend is 11% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £3.757m representing 65% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is more than budget due a net under recovery of income from fees and charges relating to EV charging partly offset by underspends across a number of subjective headings including staff costs.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £4.150m more than budget as a due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £2.414m overspent due to price increases. Transport ...
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £7.931m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £3.681m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.574m and water rates £0.323m over...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.204m less than estimate and income is £0.758m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net overspend of £0.554m (2%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £88.983m which is an...
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget however due to the demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund the priority level continues to be s...
	Financial Services
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net overspend of £1.030m (1%).
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £0.894m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £0.256m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net overspend of £0.476m is due to the anticipated under recovery of income relating to Housing Benefits, partly offset by the anticipated underspend against Council Tax Reduction.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs and transport costs across the division.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £0.691m to 20 September 2024.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £103,000 less than budget and income is £92,000 less than budget. This results in a net underspend of £11,000 to date. This is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The net overspend of £214,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The net underspend of £15,000 is mainly due to an over recovery of income offset by an overspend in Employee Costs due to a lack of attrition.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The net overspend of £63,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The net overspend of £7,000 is mainly due to an under recovery of income offset by an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The net underspend of £280,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 20 September 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Gross expenditure is £1.846m overspent to period 7 and income is on line against budget. This results in a departmental net overspend of £1.846m (3%) to date.
	.
	Contact Anne Ross Ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and inc...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 5 to 7 the net expenditure budget has increased by £2,937,000.
	2.2 In Periods 5 to 7, Children and Families budgets (income and expenditure) increased by £1,709,000 for improved mental health services for children and young people funding, £874,000 for care experienced funding and £3,097,000 for children’s social...
	2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2024/25 Period 7
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £3,190,000 (1.29%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2024 to 20th September 2024.

	ADPD56.tmp
	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 47% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £151,000, which is 19% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £176,000, resulting in net income of £25,000.
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £437,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 7 – Common Good
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 5 to 7 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £5.1m in respect of the agreed Teachers Pay Award for 2024/25 academic year.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £3.861m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increase by £1.220m in respect of Grant Carry Forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.4 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £2.005m to reflect  Scottish Milk and Healthy Snacks funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.5 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.775m to reflect  Care Experienced – Attainment funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.6 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £0.541m to reflect  Youth Music Initiative funding from Creative Scotland.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	2.2.7 Expenditure and Income budgets have increased by £1.059m to reflect  Active Schools funding from Sports Scotland.
	2.2.8 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £356,000 at Period 7 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£192,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£176,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupati...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerable cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries ...
	The senior leadership team within Education will continue with management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There are significant external pressures...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £2.204m less than estimate and income is £0.758m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net underspend of £1.446m (4%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £88.983m which is an...
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget however due to the demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund the priority level continues to be s...
	Financial Services
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £0.970m (1%).
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £0.894m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £0.256m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net overspend of £0.476m is due to the anticipated under recovery of income relating to Housing Benefits, partly offset by the anticipated underspend against Council Tax Reduction.
	The net underspend is mainly due to the anticipated underspend against NDR Empty Property Relief.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during periods 5 to 7 by £25.582m. and the gross income budget has decreased by £26.132m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.550m.The cumulative net expenditure budget is £202.690m a...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 5 to 7 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Both the expenditure and income budgets have decreased in Housing Services by £25.313m to reflect an amendment to the 2024/25 grant award from the Scottish Government for the Affordable Housing programme.
	2.2.2 Both the expenditure and income budgets have been increased in Property Asset Management by £1,247m relating to a Scottish Government grant award for the Design, Build, Finance, Maintain primary schools in Blairdardie and Carntyne.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £16.285m (7%) more than budget and gross income is £0.779m (1%) more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £15.506m more than budget at period 7. This overspend is 11% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £3.757m representing 65% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is more than budget due a net under recovery of income from fees and charges relating to EV charging partly offset by underspends across a number of subjective headings including staff costs.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £4.150m more than budget as a due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £2.414m overspent due to price increases. Transport ...
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £7.931m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £3.681m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.574m and water rates £0.323m over...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 20 September 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during periods 5 to 7 by £25.582m. and the gross income budget has decreased by £26.132m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.550m.The cumulative net expenditure budget is £202.690m a...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 5 to 7 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Both the expenditure and income budgets have decreased in Housing Services by £25.313m to reflect an amendment to the 2024/25 grant award from the Scottish Government for the Affordable Housing programme.
	2.2.2 Both the expenditure and income budgets have been increased in Property Asset Management by £1,247m relating to a Scottish Government grant award for the Design, Build, Finance, Maintain primary schools in Blairdardie and Carntyne.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £16.285m (7%) more than budget and gross income is £0.779m (1%) more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £15.506m more than budget at period 7. This overspend is 11% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £3.757m representing 65% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is more than budget due a net under recovery of income from fees and charges relating to EV charging partly offset by underspends across a number of subjective headings including staff costs.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £4.150m more than budget as a due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £2.414m overspent due to price increases. Transport ...
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £7.931m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £3.681m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.574m and water rates £0.323m over...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 8 to 10 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £8.699m in respect of the additional funding for the increase in Employers Superannuation for Teachers from 23% to 26%.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £2.312m of additional funding for the pay award for non-teaching staff.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.079m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £355,000 at Period 10 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£177,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£174,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupat...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerate cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries o...
	The senior management team will continue to address the financial pressures through a series of management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There a...
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and incl...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 8 to 10 the net expenditure budget has increased by £3,451,000.
	2.2 In Period 9 expenditure budgets for all care groups were increased by a total of £3,321,000 in respect of the balance required for the pay award 24/25.
	2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2024/25 Period 10
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £8,689,000 (2.59%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2024 to 13th December 2024.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during periods 8 to 10 by £9.786m. and the gross income budget has increased by £7.188m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £2.598m. The cumulative net expenditure budget is £205.289m a...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 8 to 10 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Across the Service expenditure budgets have increased in total by £2.213m in respect of the additional costs of pay awards.
	2.2.2 Both the expenditure and income budgets have increased in Housing Services by £11.543m relating to an additional Scottish Government grant award for the Affordable Housing Programme.
	2.2.3 Both the expenditure and income budgets have increased in Consultancy Services by £0.541m relating to an additional grant award from Strathclyde Partnership for Transport.
	2.2.4 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £22.840m more than budget and gross income is £0.006m more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £22.834m more than budget at period 10. This overspend is 10% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £4.756m representing 83% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Planning and Building Standards
	4.3 Housing
	4.4  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.5 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management and an underspend on supplies and services.
	4.6 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.7 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.8 Streetscene
	4.9 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £6.432m more than budget as a due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £3.7m overspent due to price increases. Transport co...
	4.10 Consultancy Services
	4.11 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £12.881m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £5.7m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.9m and water rates £0.5m over budg...
	4.12 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.13 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £3.317m less than estimate and income is £1.075m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net underspend of £2.242m (4%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £91.281m which is an...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget. Due to the additional funding received from the Scottish Government, the priority level for Scottish We...
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £1.535m (1%).
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.436m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £0.712m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net overspend of £0.707m is due to the anticipated under recovery of income relating to Housing Benefits, partly offset by the anticipated underspend against Council Tax Reduction.
	The net underspend is mainly due to the anticipated underspend against NDR Empty Property Relief.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 8 to 10 the net expenditure budget has increased by £0.385m to 13 December 2024.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £123,000 less than budget and income is £111,000 less than budget. This results in a net underspend of £12,000 to date. This is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The overspend of £311,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The underspend of £34,000 is mainly due to an over recovery of income offset by an overspend in Employee Costs due to a lack of attrition.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £141,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The overspend of £21,000 is mainly due to an under recovery of income offset by an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £451,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 13 December 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Gross expenditure is £3.491m overspent to period 10 and income is on line against budget. This results in a departmental net overspend of £3.491m (4%) to date.
	.
	Contact Anne Ross Ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 10 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 71% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £373,000, which is 47% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £254,000, resulting in net expenditure of £11...
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £437,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 10 – Common Good
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 8 to 10 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increased by £8.699m in respect of the additional funding for the increase in Employers Superannuation for Teachers from 23% to 26%.
	2.2.2 Expenditure budgets have increased by £2.312m of additional funding for the pay award for non-teaching staff.
	2.2.3 Expenditure budgets have increased by £1.079m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.3 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Finance and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £355,000 at Period 10 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£177,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£174,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupat...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerate cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries o...
	The senior management team will continue to address the financial pressures through a series of management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There a...
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 13 December 2024.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during periods 8 to 10 by £9.786m. and the gross income budget has increased by £7.188m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £2.598m. The cumulative net expenditure budget is £205.289m a...
	2.2 The significant changes during periods 8 to 10 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Across the Service expenditure budgets have increased in total by £2.266m in respect of the additional costs of pay awards.
	2.2.2 Both the expenditure and income budgets have increased in Housing Services by £11.543m relating to an additional Scottish Government grant award for the Affordable Housing Programme.
	2.2.3 Both the expenditure and income budgets have increased in Consultancy Services by £0.541m relating to an additional grant award from Strathclyde Partnership for Transport.
	2.2.4 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £22.840m more than budget and gross income is £0.006m more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £22.834m more than budget at period 10. This overspend is 10% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £4.756m representing 83% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Planning and Building Standards
	4.3 Housing
	4.4  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.5 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management and an underspend on supplies and services.
	4.6 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.7 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.8 Streetscene
	4.9 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £6.432m more than budget as a due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £3.7m overspent due to price increases. Transport co...
	4.10 Consultancy Services
	4.11 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £12.881m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £5.7m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £0.9m and water rates £0.5m over budg...
	4.12 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.13 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 10 to 11 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increase by £0.886m in respect of Grant Carry Forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Director of Financial and Business Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £299,000 at Period 12 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£310,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£245,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupat...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerate cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries of in...
	The senior management team continues to address the financial pressures through a series of management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There are s...
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 7th February 2025. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and inc...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 11 to 12 there were no changes to net expenditure budget.
	2.2 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2024/25 Period 12
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £10,144,000 (2.27%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2024 to 7th February 2025.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has increased during periods 11 to 12 by £0.079m. and the gross income budget has decreased by £0.182m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.261m. The cumulative net expenditure budget is £205.550m ...
	2.2.1 There have been a number of budget amendments during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £25.757m more than budget and gross income is £1.975m less than budget. This results in net expenditure being £27.732m more than budget at period 12. This overspend is 10% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.3 The 2024-25 budget includes approved savings of £5.754m. At this stage of the year it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £4.838m representing 84% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monitor...
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Sustainability
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower staff costs as a result of vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income.
	4.3 Planning and Building Standards
	4.4 Housing
	4.5  Regulatory
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies within Environmental Services and Trading Standards.
	4.6 Community Safety
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from strict vacancy management and an underspend on supplies and services.
	4.7 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.8 Parks and Open Spaces
	Net expenditure is more than budget due to increasing costs on vehicle repairs and an under recovery of fees and charges partly offset by lower staff costs due to vacancies.
	4.9 Streetscene
	4.10 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £7.951m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the service. Supplies and services are greater than budget mainly due to energy costs for streetlighting being £4.1m overspent due to price increases. Transport costs r...
	4.11 Consultancy Services
	4.12 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £15.023m more than budget due to a combination of factors across the entire GCC property estate. Energy costs are £6.6m over budget as a result of significant price increases, property rates are £1.1m and water rates £0.6m over budg...
	4.13 Transport
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower costs relating to operational leases partly offset by an under-recovery of income from fees and charges.
	4.14 Business Support
	Net expenditure is less than budget due to lower than budgeted staff costs resulting from vacancies partly offset by an under recovery of income from fees and charges.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved.
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place.
	3. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.
	4. Controls are in place in relation to overtime and agency expenditure.
	5. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager.
	6. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate.
	7. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery.
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The probable outturn for 2024-25 has now been completed. Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £32.264m. This position continues to be reviewed and will be updated through the no...
	6.2 The department faces significant budget pressures including substantial price increases in energy costs across the entire GCC estate and streetlighting, pressures within Refuse Collection and Waste as a result of sickness absence, transport costs ...
	6.3 Service reforms across the department are key to improving on the projected net expenditure position. The current service reform programme is being implemented as quickly as possible to deliver an improved position.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £4.575m less than estimate and income is £1.257m less than estimate. This results in a departmental net underspend of £3.318m (5%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £90.632m which is an...
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget. Due to the additional funding received from the Scottish Government, the priority level for Scottish We...
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £2.419m (2%).
	Financial Services
	3.6  The 2024-25 budget includes approved service savings of £15.246m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £15.246m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net overspend of £1.454m is mainly due to an under recovery of income within Encore venues, overspends within employee costs and continued pressure within food provision costs.
	The net underspend of £1.154m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net overspend of £0.899m is due to the anticipated under recovery of income relating to Housing Benefits, partly offset by the anticipated underspend against Council Tax Reduction.
	The net underspend is mainly due to the anticipated underspend against NDR Empty Property Relief.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 11 to 12 the net expenditure budget has decreased by £0.237m to 7 February 2025.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £70,000 less than budget and income is £91,000 less than budget. This results in a net overspend of £21,000 to date. This is mainly due to an overspend in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The overspend of £391,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The underspend of £96,000 is mainly due to an over recovery of income offset by an overspend in Employee Costs due to a lack of attrition.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £225,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The overspend of £27,000 is mainly due to an under recovery of income offset by an underspend in Transfer Payments.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £526,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Gross expenditure is £4.370m overspent to period 12 and income is on line against budget.  This results in a departmental net overspend of £4.370m (4%) to date.
	.
	Contact Anne Ross Ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 12 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 86% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £418,000, which is 15% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £285,000, resulting in net expenditure of £13...
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £437,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Anne Ross  –  ext 78342
	Budget Monitoring: Period 12 – Common Good
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2024 to 7 February 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for periods 10 to 11 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure budgets have increase by £0.886m in respect of Grant Carry Forwards from 2023/24.
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Director of Financial and Business Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
	4.6 Additional Support for Learning (ASL)
	The net overspend of £299,000 at Period 12 arises mainly from overspends in employee cost budgets linked to historic cost pressures (£310,000). There are also overspends in supplies and services (£245,000) relating to an increase in demand for Occupat...
	The probable outturn for 2024-25 has been completed. Education is reporting an overspend on the Net Expenditure budget of £17.949m, with considerate cost pressures against employee costs and transport in addition to significant under-recoveries of in...
	The senior management team continues to address the financial pressures through a series of management actions to mitigate the overspend, including by maximising the achievement of savings through the utilisation of internal redeployment. There are s...
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for period 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.959m reflecting  YPG No One Left Behind funding.
	2.2.2 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.666m reflecting  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Glasgow Chamber of Commerce.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.059m reflecting  Active Schools funding from Sportsscotland.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £2.027m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.5 Expenditure budgets have increased by £3.139m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2024/25.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Education Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council's corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2.2 The significant changes for period 4 are as follows:
	2.2.1 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.959m reflecting  YPG No One Left Behind funding.
	2.2.2 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £0.666m reflecting  Developing the Young Workforce funding from the Glasgow Chamber of Commerce.
	2.2.3 Expenditure and income budgets have increased by £1.059m reflecting  Active Schools funding from Sportsscotland.
	2.2.4 Expenditure budgets have increased by £2.027m in respect of Probationer Funding from the Scottish Government.
	2.2.5 Expenditure budgets have increased by £3.139m in respect of grant carry forwards from 2024/25.
	Glasgow City Council
	Education Services
	Joint Report by the Executive Director of Financial Services and the Executive Director of Education Services.
	Contact:  Lorna Goldie – ext. 74224
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Social Work Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 27th June 2025. The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includ...
	1.2 The Glasgow City Integration Joint Board (IJB) is now responsible for the planning and commissioning of health and social care services in the city. While the financial position of Social Work Services continues to be monitored through the Council...
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has reduced by £562,000.
	2.2 In period 3 Criminal Justice budgets reduced by £1,206,000 to reflect reduction in funding from Scottish Government and increased (income and expenditure) by £5,428,000 for increase funding from Scottish Government.
	2.3 In addition, there have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect
	Budget Monitoring: 2025/26 Period 4
	– Social Work Services
	Social Work Services is reporting a net overspend of £87,000 (0.10%) more than budget for the period 1st April 2025 to 27th June 2025.
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during the periods 1 to 4 by £1.852m. The gross income budget has decreased by £2.048m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.196m to period 4. The cumulative net expenditure budget is ...
	2.2 The budget changes relate to a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations and include adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.530m more than budget and gross income is £0.319m more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £0.849m less than budget at period 4. This overspend is 1% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.3 The 2025-26 budget includes approved savings of £7.752m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £0.???m representing ??% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monito...
	3.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes investment 0f £9.630m in relation to Revenue Investments. Overall, this is on track for 81% completion, with some delays to recruitment.
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	.3 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £0.265m more than budget due to an under recovery of income from prepaid parking permits and penalty charge notices and higher than budgeted cost on materials relating to road repairs.
	4.4 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £0.219m more than budget as a result higher than expected cost on building repairs predominantly in relation to Education Services.
	4.5  These budget pressures are partly offset by an underspend on staffing costs due to vacancies across a number of services.
	5. Action
	5.1
	6. Forecast
	6.1
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Financial Services for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.2.2 There have been a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations. Budget adjustments include changes approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Finance.
	1.
	1.1.
	1.2.
	1.2.1.
	1.2.2.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.182m less than the estimate and income is £0.001m less than the estimate. This results in a departmental net underspend of £0.181m (1%) to date.
	3.2  Financial Services is also responsible for benefit payments, including related income streams, and Council Tax Reduction. Council Tax Reduction and Benefits Payments expenditure which is currently reporting net expenditure of £94.798m which is wh...
	Financial Services
	3.3 Financial Services is also responsible for ring-fenced funds, including the Scottish Welfare Fund. These are all reporting on-line with budget however due to the demand for grants from the Scottish Welfare Fund the priority level has been set at t...
	3.4  Overall the Financial Services Department shows a net underspend of £0.181m (1%).
	3.6  The 2025-26 budget includes approved service savings of £8.039m.  At this stage of the year, it is anticipated that actual savings will amount to £8.039m representing 100% of target.  This is reflected in the overall financial position reported i...
	4. Reasons for Variances
	The net underspend of £0.060m is mainly due to an underspend within employee costs.
	The net underspend of £0.036m is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	The net underspend is mainly due to an underspend in employee costs.
	5. Action
	The Executive Director of Financial Services continues to review the budget across all areas of the Service in conjunction with the Leadership Team to mitigate the budget pressures outlined in this report.
	6. Forecast
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of the Chief Executive’s Office for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	The monitoring statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 During periods 1 to 4 the net expenditure budget has increased by £1.001m to 27 June 2025.
	2.2 The significant changes to period 4 are:
	2.2.1 Income and expenditure budgets increased by £12.853m due to funding received from the Scottish Government for No One Left Behind, Tackling Child Poverty and All Age Employability Support.
	2.2.2 Gross expenditure budgets have increased by £1.906m to reflect the drawdown of previously approved carry forwards.
	2.2.3 Income and expenditure budgets increased by £9.074m due to funding received from the UK Government for the Shared Prosperity Fund.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £197,000 more than budget and income is £175,000 more than budget. This results in a net overspend of £22,000 to date. This is mainly due to an overspend in employee costs.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	4. Reasons for Variances
	4.1 Within Chief Executive’s Office, the net variances are referenced in the table below:
	4.2 Communication and Corporate Governance
	The overspend of £41,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.3 Legal & Administration
	The underspend of £58,000 is mainly due to over recovered income relating to licensing and registrars income.
	4.4 Human Resources
	The overspend of £75,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.5 Transformation and Financial Inclusion
	The overspend of £48,000 is mainly due to a lack of attrition and delayed delivery of savings resulting in an overspend in Employee Costs.
	4.6 Economic Development
	The underspend of £84,000 is mainly due to an underspend in Employee Costs.
	5. Action
	No action is required at this stage.
	6. Forecast
	It is anticipated that the department as a whole will remain within the annual budgeted net expenditure.
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	1. Introduction
	This monitoring statement provides a summary of the financial performance of Related Companies and Joint Boards for the period 1 April to 27 June 2025.
	The statement is based on information contained in the council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position of service fees due to, and service income due from the council’s Arms-Length Organisations (ALEO’s).
	The council’s budget includes estimated contributions from City Building Glasgow (Joint Venture) and City Building Contracts (£4.500m), and City Property (£3.965m).
	2.  Budget Changes
	Net expenditure is in line with budget to date.
	Contact Alan Rennie Ext 74620
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 - Related Companies and Joint Boards
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	This monitoring report covers a period equivalent to 25% of the financial year.  Gross expenditure to date is £90,000, which is 11% of the annual gross expenditure budget. Gross income received to date is £183,000, resulting in net income of £93,000.
	Historically, the majority of gross expenditure incurred by the Common Good Fund relates to Civic Receptions held throughout the year, with a budget of £438,000.
	The table below details the year to date expenditure on Civic Receptions:
	Contact: Alan Rennie  –  ext 74620
	Budget Monitoring: Period 4 – Common Good
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	1. Introduction
	1.1 This monitoring statement provides a summary of the revenue financial performance of Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability for the period 1 April 2025 to 27 June 2025.
	1.2 The statement is based on information contained in the Council’s corporate financial system and includes accruals and adjustments in line with agreed financial policies.
	1.3 The attached monitoring statements compare actual financial performance to date with the budgeted position.
	2. Budget Changes
	2.1 The gross expenditure budget has decreased during the periods 1 to 4 by £1.852m. The gross income budget has decreased by £2.048m. The net expenditure budget has therefore increased by £0.196m to period 4. The cumulative net expenditure budget is ...
	2.2 The budget changes relate to a number of budget transfers during the period to reflect service reconfigurations and include adjustments approved under the delegated powers of the Executive Director of Financial Services.
	3. Summary Position
	3.1 Gross expenditure is £0.530m more than budget and gross income is £0.319m more than budget. This results in net expenditure being £0.849m less than budget at period 4. This overspend is 1% of the overall phased budget.
	3.2 Variance Comparison
	Neighbourhoods, Regeneration and Sustainability
	3.3 The 2025-26 budget includes approved savings of £7.752m. At this stage of the year, it is anticipated actual savings will amount to £5.845m representing 75% of the target. This is reflected in the overall financial position reported in this monito...
	3.4 The 2025-26 budget also includes investment 0f £9.630m in relation to Revenue Investments. Overall, this is on track for 81% completion, with some delays to recruitment.
	4         Reasons for Variances
	4.2 Refuse Collection and Disposal
	4.3 Roads Operations
	Net expenditure is £0.265m more than budget mainly due to an under recovery of income from parking.
	4.4 Property Asset Management
	Net expenditure is £0.219m more than budget as a result higher than expected cost on building repairs predominantly in relation to Education Services.
	4.5  Other NRS Service areas
	The overspends in Refuse, Roads and Property are being partly off-set by underspends in other areas of NRS, in relation to staffing costs due to vacancies across a number of services.
	5. Action
	5.1 The Leadership and Senior Management Teams will continue to closely monitor the Department’s financial position in an attempt to ensure the Department manages the financial pressures it faces.
	An Action Plan is in place which includes the following:
	1. Strict vacancy management controls with only business critical vacancies being approved
	2. Strict controls in relation to expenditure, with an ‘essential spend only’ policy in place
	3. Identified opportunities to accelerate budget options to offset overspend
	4. Review of purchase orders being placed
	5. Absence Management policies are being adhered to robustly across the Service.  Regular meetings being held by Divisional Directors to hold teams to account in relation to adherence to policy
	6. Removed overtime for frontline services except in exceptional circumstances e.g. public holidays, income generating events or emergencies, which are being approved by the Head of Service
	7. Strict controls following review of vehicle utilisations across the fleet
	8. Transport vehicle hires are subject to approval by a senior manager
	9. Energy overspends are being publicised to drive improved behaviour across the GCC estate
	10. Further challenge to property repair requests to ensure restriction to wind and watertight & health and safety reasons only
	11. Income is being optimised to maximise recovery
	6. Forecast
	6.1 The department faces significant budget pressures including delays in achieving budget savings for 2025/26 and additional costs in 2025/26 including property repairs across the GCC estate.  All possible action is being taken to mitigate this posit...
	6.2 Service reforms across the department are being implemented as quickly as possible as they will be key to improving  the  net expenditure position





